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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,
o; sDkgLsf] ldlt @)*@÷)*÷@^ df a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] (^cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ o; sDkgLsf] !( cf}+ jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;ef b]xfosf] ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf lgDGf lnlvt k|:tfj pk/ 5nkmn u/L lg0f{o ug{sf] nflu a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk'0f{ 
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . 

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M
ldlt		  M   @)*@ kf}if @# ut] -hgj/L )&, @)@^_ 
;do 		  M   laxfg !! ah]
:yfg		  M   cd|kfnL a}+Sj]6, ef6e6]gL, sf7df08f} .

s= ;fdfGo k|:tfjx¿ M
!=	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k]z ug'{ x'g] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f ;lxtsf] jflif{s 

k|ltj]bg kfl/t ug]{ .
@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0f -jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, 

gub k|jfx ljj/0f tyf ;DalGwt cg';"rLx?_ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .
#=	 n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/z adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷)*# sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf nflu n]vfk/LIfs lgo'tm  

ug]{ tyf lghsf] kfl/>lds tf]Sg] . 
$=  ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd xfn sfod r'Qmf k'FhL ?= #*,*!,(^,^^#÷– sf] )=$& k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg] 

?= !*,#*,*@^÷#) a/fa/sf] gub nfef+z -af]g; z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgfy{_ ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .  
%= :jtGq ;~rfnssf] lgo"lQmsf] cg'df]bg ug]{ .
 
v= ljz]if k|:tfj M
!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd  cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ ;Ddsf] ;l~rt d'gfkmfaf6 z]o/wgLx?nfO{ xfn sfod 

r'Qmf k'FhL ?= #*,*!,(^,^^#÷– sf] ( k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg] ?= #,$(,#&,^((÷^& a/fa/sf] af]gz z]o/ ljt/0f 
ug{] k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .  

@= 	 af]gz z]o/ lgisfzg k|of]hgsf nflu sDkgLsf] hf/L tyf r'Qmf k'FhL j[l4 ug]{ tyf ;f]xL cg'?k k|aGwkqdf cfjZos 
;+zf]wg ug]{ .

#=	 af]gz z]o/ hf/L ug]{ nufotsf sfo{ ubf{ ljB't lgodg cfof]u, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no,  
nufotsf lgodgsf/L lgsfosf lgb]{zg adf]lhd sDkgLsf] :jLs[t k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf yk ;+zf]wg ug'{ kg]{ ePdf 
ug{ jf cGo cfjZos sfo{ ug{ sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwdf .

u= 	 ljljw M

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]
sDkgL ;lrj
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

-!_	 o; sDkgLsf] !(cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef k|of]hgsf] nflu ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)& ut] o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ bflvn  
vf/]h aGb /xg] 5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)^ ut];Dd sf/f]af/ eO{ k|rlnt sfg'g  
adf]lhd o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgPdla Soflk6n lnld6]8, afn'jf6f/, sf7df08f}df /x]sf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf 
sfod z]o/wgLx?n] ;f] ;efdf efu lng, dtbfg ug{ tyf af]gz z]o/ tyf gub nfef+z k|fKt ug{ of]Uo x'g]5g\ . 

-@_ 	 ;efdf efu lng OR5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] z]o/ k|df0fkq jf lxtu|fxL vftf vf]lnPsf] k|df0f tyf kl/ro v'Ng] 
s'g} k|df0f -h:t} gful/stfsf] k|df0fkq jf cGo s'g} kmf]6f] ;lxtsf] kl/rokq_ clgjfo{?kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g 
cg'/f]w 5 .

-#_ 	 ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef :yndf /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{ 5 . xflh/L 
k'l:tsf laxfg !)M)) ah] b]lv v'Nnf /xg]5 .

-$_ 	 gfafns z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 ;+/Ifs -z]o/wgLsf] btf{ lstfadf pNn]v_ n] ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{, k|ltlglw 
lgo'Qm ug{ / dt lbg ;d]t ;Sg]5g\ . ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ lnPsf] z]o/wgLsf] xsdf ;j{;Ddt Ps JolQm dfq ;efdf efu 
lng kfpg] 5 . ;j{;Ddt k|ltlglw tf]Sg g;s]sf] v08df z]o/wgLsf] btf{ lstfadf h;sf] gfd klxn] pNn]v ePsf] 
5 ;f]xL JolQmn] lbPsf] dt jf k|ltlgwL kq dfq ;b/ x'g]5 .

-%_ 	 ;efdf efu lng :jo+ pkl:yt x'g g;Sg] eO{ k|f]S;L dfkm{t k|ltlgwL lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg]  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef z'? 
x'g'eGbf $* 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] /lhi6«8{ sfof{no, l8NnLahf/, sf7df08f}df k|f]S;L btf{ u/L ;Sg'kg]{5 . k|ltlgwL 
-k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm u/L ;Sg' ePsf] z]o/wgL :jod\ ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ xflh/L lstfadf b:tvt ug'{ ePdf pQm k|f]S;L 
:jtM ab/ x'g]5 .

-^_ 	 gfafns jf czQm z]o/wgLsf] k|ltlgwLsf] xsdf sDkgLsf] z]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] 
JolQmn] dfq k|ltlgwL tf]Sg ;Sg]5 .

-&_ 	 s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] z]o/ v/Lb u/]sf] xsdf To:tf] ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlgwLn]  
z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efu lng ;Sg' x'g]5 .

-*_ 	 k|ltlgwL lgo'Qm ug'{ ePsf] z]o/wgLx?sf] lgj]bgdf ePsf] b:tvt sDkgLsf] z]o/sf]  clen]vdf /x]sf] b:tv:t;Fu 
ldNg'kg]{5 .

-(_ 	 sDkgLsf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL ;'rgf, ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg, cfly{s ljj/0fx? sDkgLsf]  
j]j;fO{6M www.charnawatihydro.com df /flvg] 5 . s;}n] x]g{ g;Sg' ePdf o; sDkgLsf] /lhi6{8{ sfof{no 
l8NnLahf/, sf7df08f}+ jf o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ >L PgPdla Soflk6n lnld6]8, afn'jf6f/, sf7df08f}+af6 
ljt/0f ug]{ Joj:yf ldnfO{g]5 . z]o/wgLsf] k|df0f k|:t't u/L ;f] k|ltj]bg k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . 

-!)_ 	 s'g} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ sDkgL ;DaGwdf s]xL lh1f;f eP To:tf] Joxf]/f lnlvt?kdf  ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf sDtLdf 
& lbg cufj} sDkgLsf] /lhi6«8{ sfof{no l8NnLahf/, sf7df08f}df k7fpg' x'g cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ . t/ o;nfO{ 5nkmn / 
kfl/t x'g] k|:tfjsf] ?kdf ;dfj]z ul/g] 5}g .

-!!_ 	 cGo lj:t[t hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] /lhi6«8{ sfof{no l8NnLahf/, sf7df08f}df sfof{no ;do leq kmf]g g+= 
)!–$%$!!#! df ;Dk{s /fVg ;Sg' x'g]5 .

-!@_	 cGo s'/fx? k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd x'g]5g\ .

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8 
jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L M
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cfkm\gf] k|ltlglw lgo"Qm ug]{ lgj]bg -k|f]S;L_ kmf/d
sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf &! sf] pkbkmf # ;Fu ;DalGwt 

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ kmf/d -k|f]S;L kmf/d_

-k|f]S;L kmf/d_

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8 
l8NnLahf/, sf7df8f}+ 

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .

dxfzo,

===================lhNnf =================== g=kf=÷uf=kf========== j8f g+ ====== a:g] d÷xfdL ============================n] 
To; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)*@.)(.@# df x'g] !( cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d÷xfdL :jo+ pkl:yt 
eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf d]/f]÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf] nflu 
======================lhNnf ============================ g=kf=÷uf=kf=j8f g+=========== a:g] To; sDkgLsf z]o/wgL  
>L================================= z]o/wgL  g+= ÷ BOID No. ==================nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlgwL dgf]gLt u/L k7fPsf]  
5'÷5f}+ . 

k||ltlgwL lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQmsf] k|ltlgwL lgo'Qm ug]{ z]o/wgLsf]

gfdM gfdM

7]ufgfM 7]ufgfM

z]o/wgL g+= /DEMAT No: z]o/wgL g+= /DEMAT No:

x:tfIf/ gd'gfM x:tfIf/ gd'gfM

kl/ro kq g+ M kl/ro kq g+ M

ldltM Z]fo/ ;+Vof M

b|i6Jo M of] lgjbg ;fwf/0f ;ef z'? x'g eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{no l8NnLahf/, sf7df8f}+df 
k]z u/L ;Sg' kg]{5 .
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

4
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

ljifo;"rL

ljj/0f k]h

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8sf] pGgfO;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf !

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L @

k|f]S;L #

sDkgLsf] kl/rofTds ;ldIff &

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"sf] dGtJo !#

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( pkbkmf -$_ adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ !%

lwtf]kq tyf btf{ lgisf;g lgodfjnL adf]lhdsf jflif{s k|ltj]bgx? @@

;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg @#

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / ljQLo ljj/0fx? @*

k|aGwkqdf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL tLg dxn] ljj/0f ^@

gf]6 ^#

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

5
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

6
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8
sDkgLsf] kl/rofTds ;dLIff

laj/0f cf= j= @)&(÷)*) cf= j= @)*)÷)*! cf= j= @)*!÷)*@
ljs|L af6 cfDbfgL !),)%,@%,##* (,%),*#,^#@ !),*!,%#,)!^
Jofh cfDbfgL @),%(,&!% $,^),^*% &,$*@
cGo cfDbfgL – – !$,($,$@^
hDdf cfDbfgL !),@%,*%,)%# (,%%,$$,#!& !),(^,%$,(@$
/f]oN6L e'QmfgL @#,(@,#@) @@,%#,#^@ @%,!$,@$!
k|zf;lgs tyf cGo ;+rfng vr{ @),*#,!%* @^,%$,((% #%,^@,#^@

X|f; vr{ !,* ,̂))$ !,$!,))( %,!#,#%&

;+rfng d'gfkmf ^,#&,$@,#(! %,*(,̂ @,@^% ^,*(,^@,@^%

Aofh / ljQLo vr{ !,$%,%(,*&( !,!$,^$,@!$ &!,(@,($@

sd{rf/L af]g; (,^$,#^# *,**,*)% !!,((,$)$

;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj $,&&,$)& $,$$,$)@ %,((,&)@

s/ clwsf] v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ $,&&,$),&$@ $,$$,$),@#& %,((,&),@!&

cfos/ vr{ ^),*^,&## #*,#&,@%& ^%,$!,@@%

v'b gfkmf ÷ -gf]S;fg_ $,! ,̂%$,))( $,)^,)@,(*) %,#$,@*,((@

z]o/ ;+Vof ##,%(,@^% #%,($,$!$ #*,*!,(^^

k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL !@=&) !)=$^ !#=&^

cfly{s jif{ @)*)÷)*! sf] t'ngfdf cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df o; sDkgLsf] ljB't laqmLaf6 ePsf] cfDbfgLdf !#=&% k|ltzt, 
s/ cl3sf] v'b gfkmfdf #$=(% k|ltzt tyf v'b d'gfkmfdf #!=%( k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g hfg'sf ;fy} k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgLdf klg ?= 
#=#) n] j[l4 x'g uPsf] 5 . 

tflnsf g+ !

g]kfndf ljB't ljsf;sf] nflu ;fgf tyf demf}nf cfof]hgfx?sf] ;+rfng u/L ljB't pTkfbg, laqmL ljt/0f tyf k|zf/0f  
ug]{ nufotsf p2]Zox?sf nflu ldlt @)^#.)%.@* df sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nodf k|fO{e]6 lnld6]8sf] ?kdf btf{ eO{ ldlt 
@)&! ;fn cfiff9 #! ut] klAns lnld6]8df kl/0ft ePsf] o; g]kfn xfO{8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8n] ljB't ljsf; ljefuaf6 
ldlt @)^&.)*.@) ut] #% jif{sf] nflu ljB't pTkfbg cg'dlt k|fKt u/L bf]nvf lhNnf eLd]Zj/ gu/kflnsf l:yt rgf{jtL 
vf]nfdf #=%@ d]=jf=sf] rgf{jtL vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf lgdf{0f u/L  ldlt @)&)÷)@÷@$ b]lv Jofkfl/s pTkfbg z'? 
u/L laqmL ljt/0f tyf k|;f/0f ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . o; cfof]hgfsf] ;Dk'0f{ nfut Joj:yfkg k|j4{sx?sf] :jk'FhL tyf ljleGg  
a}sx?af6 k|fKt ;xljQLos/0f shf{af6 ul/Psf]df xfn pQm shf{ :6of08{8 rf6{8 a}+s g]kfn lnld6]8af6 lnO{/x]sf] 5 .

ljut jif{x?df em+} of] jif{ klg sDkgLn]] ;+rfngdf NofPsf] rgf{jtL vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgfn] ;Gtf]ifhgs?kn] ljB't  
pTkfbg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . sDkgLsf] o; jif{sf] cfly{s ultljlwx? aF'bfut ?kdf tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

-!_ cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f
o; sDkgLsf] cf=j= @)&(÷)*), @)*)÷)*! / @)*!÷)*@ sf] cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f tflnsf g+ ! df 
k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

7
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

-@_ cfof]hgfsf] ljB't pTkfbgaf6 nlIft cfDbfgL / jf:tljs cfDbfgL M
o; sDkgLsf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] ljB't laqmL nIo / jf:tljs ljB't pTkfbg tyf laqmLsf]  ljj/0f tflnsf g=+ @= df 
k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

tflnsf g+ @

dlxgf ljB't laqmL nIo -ls= jf=_ ljB't pTkfbg tyf laqmL k|ltzt

@)*! >fj0f @$,(%,^@^ @%,$%,%$) !)@=))

@)*! efb| @$,!&,^#* @$,^%,@^) !)!=(&

@)*! cflZjg @#,#(,^%) @#,*!,)!) !)!=&&

@)*! sflt{s @#,#*,!*% @#,(#,*@) !)@=#*

@)*! d+l;/ @!,@$,^$# @!,^^,(!) !)!=((

@)*! kf}if !%,(%,^^& !$,!%,@%) **=^(

@)*! df3 !!,*^,(&* *,)*,@)) ^*=)(

@)*! kmfu'g *,#&,*)! ^,&#,@)) *)=#%

@)*! r}q ^,!!,&(% ^,!$,#*) !))=$@

@)*@ a}zfv ^,(@,^^# ^,)*,%() *&=*^

@)*@ h]i7 !@,(!,(#( &,@(,^^) %^=$*

@)*@ c;f/ @$,(&,)(@ @@,$$,)() *(=*&

hDdf @,)$,@(,^&* !,(),$%,(!) (#=@#

o; sDkgL / g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f aLr ljB't vl/b laqmL ;Demf}tf eP cg';f/ sDkgLsf] jflif{s @,)$,@(,^&* lsnf]jf6 
3G6f ljB't zlQm pknAw u/fpg ;lsg] k|fjwfg eP cg';f/ cf= j= @)*!÷)*@ df o; sDkgLn] hDdf !,(),$%,(!) lsnf]
jf6 3G6f ljB't pTkfbg u/L ?= !),*!,%#,)!^ -cIf/]kL bz s/f]8 Psf;L nfv lqkGg xhf/ ;f]x\ dfq_ jflif{s cfo ePsf] 
5 .

sDkgLn] ljut % cfly{s jif{df ljB't laqmL nIo / jf:tljs laqmLaf6 k|fKt cfDbfgLsf] t'ngfTds cj:yf u|fkm g+= ! k|:t't 
ul/Psf] 5 .

u|fkm g+=  !
ljB't laqmL nIo tyf jf:tljs laqmLsf] t'ngfTds cj:yf

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

8

@)*!/)*@ df o; sDkgLn] hDdf !,(),$%,(!) lsnf]jf6 3G6f ljB't pTkfbg u/L ?= 
!),*!,%#,)!^ -cIf/]kL bz s/f]8 Psf;L nfv lqkGg xhf/ ;f]x\ dfq_ jflif{s cfo ePsf] 5 .  
 
sDkgLn] ljut % cfly{s jif{df ljB't laqmL nIo / jf:tljs laqmLaf6 k|fKt cfDbfgLsf] t'ngfTds 
cj:yf u|fkm g+= ! k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

u|fkm g+=  ! 
ljB't laqmL nIo tyf jf:tljs laqmLsf] t'ngfTds cj:yf 

 

 
 

-#_ sDkgLsf] z]o/ kF"hL, C0f tyf ;l~rtL 
 

qm= 
;+= 

ljj/0f cf= j= @)*)÷)*! cf= j= @)*!÷)*@ 

!= Z]fo/ k'FhL  #%,($,$!,#%% #*,*!,(^,^^# 
@= Hfu]8f sf]if tyf 

;l~rtL gfkmf 
^,!#,^),(%@ *,$!,@%,(&$ 

#= C0f shf{ -lb3{sflng_ @,)(,((,$$* &,!),)),))) 
$= C0f shf{ -cNksflng_ ^,%@,^%,$!@ %,)),)&,)@@ 

 
-$_ sDkgLsf] z]o/ ;+/rgfM  
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

-#_ sDkgLsf] z]o/ k'FhL, C0f tyf ;l~rtL

qm= ;+= ljj/0f cf= j= @)*!÷)*@ cf= j= @)*)÷)*!

!= z]o/ k'FhL #%,($,$!,#%% #*,*!,(^,^^#

@= hu]8f sf]if tyf ;l~rtL ^,!#,^),(%@ *,$!,@%,(&$

#= C0f shf{ -lb3{sflng_ @,)(,((,$$* &,!),)),)))

$= C0f shf{ -cNksflng_ ^,%@,^%,$!@ %,)),)&,)@@

-$_ sDkgLsf] z]o/ ;+/rgfM 
g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8sf] r'Qmf k'FhL ?= #*=*! s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df 
ldlt @)&$÷)&÷@! df ;'lrs/0f eO{ lwtf]kq ahf/df sf/f]jf/ eO{/x]sf] 5 . o; sDkgLsf] ;+:yfks z]o/wgLx?sf] ;fwf/0f 
z]o/ ldlt @)&&÷)%÷#! b]lv nsO{g (Lock In) v'Nnf eO{ :jtGq ?kdf z]o/ lsga]r eO{/x]sf] 5 . sDkgLsf] cf=j= 
@)*!÷)*@ sf] cGTodf hDdf z]o/wgLx?sf] ;+Vof #),@(! /x]sf] 5 . o; sDkgLdf ;+:yfks / ;j{;fwf/0f eGg] ;d"x  
/x]sf] 5}g . ;a} z]o/x? :jtGq ?kdf lsga]r eO{/x]sf 5g\ .

-%_ sDkgLsf] z]o/sf] ahf/ d"No
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df o; sDkgLsf] ahf/ z]o/ d"Nodf s]xL ptf/r9fj /x\of] . b]zsf cfly{s ;"rf+sx?df cfPsf] ptf/ 
r9fjaf6 o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ d"Nodf klg 36a9 ePsf] 5 . cfly{s aif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] >fj0f ! ut] ? &!$=%@ df z'? 
ePsf] sf/f]af/ rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] k||yd q}df;;Dddf clwsQd ?= &&$÷– ;Dd sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5 . 

-^_ sDkgLsf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;gM
Gf]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8 c;n ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf nflu ;b}j k|ltj4 /x]sf] 5 . sDkgLsf] p2]Zo tyf nIo k|flKtsf 
nflu kf/bzL{ eO{ z]o/wgLx?sf] ljZjf;nfO{ sfod /fVg sDkgL ;w} k|oTg/t /x]sf] 5 . k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd lgodgsf/L 
lgsfox?df k]z ug'{kg]{ k|ltj]bgx? ;dod} k]z ul/Psf] 5 . ;'rLs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb{]lzsf 
@)&$ adf]lhd sDkgLsf ;~rfns >Ldlt k'hf c6nsf] ;+of]hsTjdf, >L ef]nf >]i7 ;b:o tyf >L /fhLj x'FdfufO{ ;b:o 
;lrj /xsf] n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . 

-&_ rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] pknAwLM
sDkgLn] rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] >fj0fb]lv @)*@ d+l;/ dlxgf ;Dddf hDdf !,!*,^#,*@) lsnf]jf6306f ljB't zlQm 
pTkfbg u/L hDdf ?= %,(^,!$,(*(=$$ cfDbfgL k|fKt u/]sf] 5 . pQm /sd g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f ;Fu ul/Psf] ljB't 
vl/b laqmL ;Demf}tfsf] dfl;s phf{ tflnsf cg';f/ !)!=** k|ltzt pTkfbg xf] .

-*_ ;~rfns ;ldlt M 
o; sDkgLdf % hgf ;~rfnsx¿ /xg' ePsf] 5 . sDkgLdf xfn sfod /xg' ePsf ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:ox?sf] ljj/0f  
b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

l;= g+= ;~rfnssf] gfd kb

! >L s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 cWoIf

@ >L l8= hL= P;= OGe]i6d]G6 sDkgL k|f= nL= sf] tkm{af6 >L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;b:o

# >L cgGt d'/f/sf ;b:o

$ >L k'hf c6n ;b:o

% >L ef]nf >]i7 ;b:o

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8sf]g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8sf]
!* cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efsf !* cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efsf 

s]xL dxTjk"0f{ emnsx?s]xL dxTjk"0f{ emnsx?

11
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8sf]
!* cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efsf 

s]xL dxTjk"0f{ emnsx?

12
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!(cf}+

!( cf}+  jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 

cWoIfHo"sf] dGtJo

s'd'b s'df/ b'u8
cWoIf

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
cfhsf] o; !(cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g' 
ePsf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns 
;ldlt tyf d]/f] JolQmut tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut clejfbg  
JoQm ub{5' . k|rlnt P]g lgod adf]lhd ;DalGwt 
lgsfox?af6 O{hfht kq k|fKt o; sDkgLåf/f bf]nvf 
lhNnfsf] led]Zj/ gu/kflnsfdf cjl:yt rgf{jtL  
vf]nfdf lgdf{0f ;DkGg o; rgf{jtL vf]nf hnljB't 
cfof]hgf -#=%@ d]=jf=_ n] ljleGg cf/f]x cj/f]xnfO{ 
Joj:yfkg ub}{ ljut !@ jif{b]lv ljB't pTkfbg u/L laqmL 
ul//x]sf] s'/f ;Dk'0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ cjut  
u/fpg rfxG5' .

o; sDkgL tyf g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f aLr ePsf] ljB't 
vl/b laqmL ;Demf}tf cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@  
b]lv ljB't laqmLsf] d"No jiff{t\sf * dlxgfsf] nflu 
? %=)* k|lt lsnf]jf6306f tyf lxpFbsf $ dlxgfsf] 
nflu ?= *=*( k|lt lsnf]jf6 306f sfod ul/Psf] 5 .  
o; cfof]hgfn] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df jflif{s  

!,(),$%,(!) lsnf]jf6 306f ljB'tzlQm pTkfbg u/L 
?= !),*!,%#,)!^÷@& cfDbfgL u/]sf] 5 . ;fy}, o; 

cfof]hgfaf6 cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷)*# df jflif{s  
!,(#,#!,%(*=#% lsnf]jf6 306f ljB'tzlQm  

pTkfbg u/L ?= !),(&,&%,#!!÷%!  
cfDbfgL x'g] k|If]k0f ul/Psf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf] xfn;Ddsf] pknAwLsf 
;DaGwdf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] 
hfgsf/Lsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 

jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf lj:t[t?kdf pNn]v 
ul/Psf] 5 . o; jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 
sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfxsf] ljj/0f 

nufot cGo ljlQo ljj/0f ;lxtsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg 
5'6\6} k]z ul/Psf] 5 . pQm k|ltj]bgsf] ljifodf oxfFx?af6  
k|fKt x'g] ;sf/fTds tyf cd'No ;'emfjx?nfO{  
sDkgLn] dfu{ lgb]{zgsf] ?kdf lng]5 . z]o/wgL  

13

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,	
o; sDkgLn] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ sDkgLsf] cfly{s 
jif{ @)*!÷)*@ ;Ddsf] v'b ljt/0fof]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 xfn 
sfod r'Qmf k'FhL ?= #*,*!,(^,^^#÷— sf] ( k|ltztsf 
b/n] x'g cfpg] ?= #,$(,#&,^^(÷^& a/fa/sf] af]gz 
z]o/ hf/L ug]{ / r'Qmf k'FhL ?= #*,*!,(^,^^#÷— sf] 
)=$& k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg] ? !*,#*,*@^÷#) 
a/fa/sf] gub nfef+z -af]g; z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgfy{_  
ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj o; ul/dfdo ;efdf k]z ug{ kfpFbf 
v'zL nfu]sf] 5 . cfufdL jif{ klg o;sf] k|ltzt a[l4 
ub}{ n}hfg] xfd|f] cys k|of; /xg]5 eGg] o; ul/dfdo 
;efnfO{ cg'/f]w ug{ rfxG5' .

cGTodf o; cfof]hgf k|lt b]vfpg' ePsf] c6'6 ljZjf; 
tyf sDkgLsf] lg/Gt/ pGglt Pj+ k|ultdf ;fy lbg'x'g] 
;Dk'0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, lgodgsf/L lgsfox?, g]kfn  
;/sf/, phf{ dGqfno, g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f, g]kfn lwtf]
kq af]8{, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh  
lnld6]8, nufgLstf{ a}+sx?, z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgPdaL 
Soflk6n lnld6]8 tyf cGo ;xof]uL ;+3;+:yfx?nfO{ 
k|fKt ;xof]u tyf dfu{ lgb]{zgsf] nflu xflb{s s[t1tf 
1fkg ub}{ eljiodf klg lg/Gt/ ;xof]u kfO{/xg] ljZjf;  
lnPsf] 5' .  sDkgLsf] lg/Gt/ lxtsf nflu lqmofzLn 
eO{ k|lts'n kl/l:yltdf klg pRr dgf]ansf ;fy  
lg/Gt/ ;]jfdf ;+nUg ;Dk'0f{ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ xflb{s 
wGoafb 1fkg ub{5' .

s'd'b s'df/ b'u8
cWoIf

@^÷)*÷@)*@

dxfg'efjx?af6 k|fKt x'g] /rgfTds ;'emfjx?n] cfufdL 
lbgx?df sDkgLsf] Joj:yfkgdf dxTjk'0f{ ;xof]u k'Ug] 
s'/f ;a} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ cjut u/fpg rfxG5' .

sDkgLn] cfof]hgfsf] lgdf{0fsf nflu  a}+saf6 lnPsf]  
lb3{sflng shf{ dWo] @)*@ c;f/ d;fGt;Dddf ?= 
!!,&(,((,$$*÷– afFsL /x]sf] 5 .  pQm shf{ @)*$ 
;fn kf}if dlxgf ;Dddf r'Qmf ul/g] 5 . ljut jif{sf] 
t'ngfdf rfn' cfly{s jif{df ljB't laqmLaf6 ePsf] 
cfDbfgLdf ;d]t j[l4 x'g] k|If]k0f ul/Psf]n] z]o/wgL  
dxfg'efjx?nfO{ rfn' jif{df k|bfg ul/g] nfefz+sf] b/df 
;d]t j[l4 x'g] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' .

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] hnljB't cfof]hgfdf ug'{ ePsf] 
nufgLsf] k|ltkmn ;'lglZrttfsf] cltl/Qm clwstd  
k|ltkmn lbg] klg sDkgLsf] k|d'v p2]Zo /x]sf] 5  . o;} 
p2]ZonfO{ ;fsf/ kfg{sf] nflu sDkgLn] yk Joj;fo 
j[l4 ug]{ x]t'n] ;f]n' xfO8«f] kfj/ lnld6]8åf/f lgdf{0fflwg  
tNnf] ;f]n' hnljB't cfof]hgfdf ?= #,)),)),)))÷– 
nufgL ug'{sf ;fy} ;'k/ v'bL xfO8«f] kfj/ lnld6]8 
4f/f lgdf{0fflwg dflyNnf] v'bL hnljB't cfof]hgf  
-@^ d]= jf=_ df ?= !),)),)),)))÷– nufgL  
u/]sf] Joxf]/f z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? ;dIf hfgsf/L  
u/fp{b5f} . o;sf ;fy} yk gofF pTs[i6 cfof]hgfx? vf]hL  
tyf cWoog u/L nufgLsf] ;d'lrt k|ltkmn k|fKt x'g] u/L 
gofF cfof]hgfx?df ;fem]bf/Lsf] ?kdf nufgL ug]{ tyf  
sDkgL cfkm}+n] klg gofF cfof]hgfx?sf] lgdf{0f sfo{ z'? ug]{  
sDkgLsf] efjL /0fgLlt tyf of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . sDkgLn]  
o;/L gofF cfof]hgfx?df nufgL ug{ tyf lgdf{0f ug{sf] 
nflu sDkgLn] cfh{g u/L ;l~rt u/]sf] gfkmf tyf 
yk k'FhL h'6fpg] /0fgLlt ;d]t /x]sf] Joxf]/f z]o/wgL  
dxfg'efjx?nfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' .	

14



jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+

g]kfn xfO8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8sf]
  !(cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 k|:t't jflif{s k|ltj]bg

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( pkbkmf -$_ adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldlts.] k|ltj]bg
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@

;dLIff cjlw / rfn' cf=j= sf] oyfl:ylt af/]df ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgL P]g @)^# n] 
lglb{i6 u/] cg'?k b]xfo adf]lhd ljj/0f k]z ul/Psf] 5 .

-s_ 	ljut jif{x?sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M
	 #=%@ d]= jf= hl8t Ifdtfsf] rgf{jtL vf]nf hn ljB't cfof]hgfn] cfkm\gf] p2]Zo cg';f/ lgdf{0f ;DkGg u/L ldlt 

@)&) h]7 @$ ut] b]lv /fli6«o u|L8df ljB't cfk'lt{ ul//x]sf] 5 . pQm ;dob]lv lg/Gt/?kdf ;+rfngdf /x]sf] o; hn 
ljB't cfof]hgfn] ljut jif{x?df em} cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df klg bIftfk'j{s ;+rfng u/L clwstd ljB'tLo phf{ 
pTkfbg tyf laqmLaf6 sDkgLsf] cfDbfgL pRrtd agfpg] sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbO{Psf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df 
sDkgLsf] ljB't laqmLaf6 k|fKt x'g] cfDbfgL cfly{s jif{ @)*)÷)*! sf] t'ngfdf !#=&% k|ltztn] j[l4 x'g'sf ;fy} 
o; cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL klg ?= !)=$^ af6 j[l4 eO{  ?= !#=&^ x'g hfg'sf ;fy} cfly{s jif{ 
@)*@÷)*# sf] klxnf] q}df;df sDkgLn] zt\ k|ltzt ljB't pTkfbg u/L ut cfly{s jif{sf] klxnf] q}df;sf] t'ngfdf 
rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] ljB't laqmLaf6 x'g] cfDbfgLdf j[l4 eO{ sDkgLsf] k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL klg ?= @@=## x'g uPsf] 5 . 
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷)*), @)*)÷)*! / @)*!÷)*@ sf] cfly{s 
tyf ljQLo pknAwL / ;f] ;Fu ;DaGwLt dxTjk"0f{ ;"+rfsx? ut cfly{s jif{;Fu t'ngf u/L lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

ljj/0f cf= j= @)&(÷)*) cf= j= @)*)÷)*! cf= j= @)*!÷)*@

laqmL af6 cfDbfgL !),)%,@%,##* (,%),*#,^#@ !),*!,%#,)!^

Jofh cfDbfgL @),%(,&!% $,^),^*% &,$*@

cGo cfDbfgL – – !$,($,$@^

hDdf cfDbfgL !),@%,*%,)%# (,%%,$$,#!& !),(^,%$,(@$

/f]oN6L e'QmfgL @#,(@,#@) @@,%#,#^@ @%,!$,@$!

k|zf;lgs tyf cGo ;+rfng vr{ @),*#,!%* @^,%$,((% #%,^@,#^@

X|f; vr{ !,*^,))$ !,$!,))( %,!#,#%&

;+rfng d'gfkmf ^,#&,$@,#(! %,*(,^@,@^% ^,*(,^@,@^%

Jofh / ljQLo vr{ !,$%,%(,*&( !,!$,^$,@!$ &!,(@,@$@

sd{rf/L af]g; (,^$,#^# *,**,*)% !!,((,$)$

;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj $,&&,$)& $,$$,$)@ %,((,&)@

s/ cl3sf] v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ $,&&,$),&$@ $,$$,$),@#& %,((,&),@!&

cfos/ vr{ ^),*^,&## #*,#&,@%& ^%,$!,@@%

v'b gfkmf ÷ -gf]S;fg_ $,!^,%$,))( $,)^,)@,(*) %,#$,@*,((@

z]o/ ;+Vof ##,%(,@^% #%,($,$!$ #*,*!,(^^

k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL !@=&) !)=$^ !#=&^
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!*cf}+
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u|fkm g+= @ 
ljB't laqmLaf6 k|fKt t'ngfTds cj:yf

2073-74 2074-75 2075-76 2076-77 2077-78 2078-79 2080-81 2081-822079-80

cf=j= @)&#÷)&$ b]lv @)*!÷)*@  ;Dddf cfof]hgfsf] ljB't laqmL lgDg adf]lhd 5 M

cfly{s jif{ phf{ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL

@)*!÷)*@ !),*!,%#,)!^÷–

@)*)÷)*! (,%),*#,^#@÷–

@)&(÷)*) !),)%,@%,##*÷–

@)&*÷)&( (,$@,)%,**$÷–

@)&&÷)&* &,@@,(^,$)@÷–

@)&^÷)&& !),$@,$(,^%@÷–

@)&%÷)&^ (,$),#*,!@@÷–

@)&$÷)&% !),&@,%%,^@*÷–

@)&#÷)&$ !),$^,#$,^^&÷–

	
	 #=%@ d]=jf= sf] o; cfof]hgf ? ̂ (,^),&@,$$%.– sf] nfutdf ;DkGg ePsf] / o;sf] hDdf pTkfbg Ifdtf -Installed 

Capacity_ ^ d]=jf= /xg] u/L lgdf{0f ul/Psf] 5 . 

	 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] cGTo ;Dd sDkgLsf] k'FhLut ;+/rgf b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5M

clws[t k'FhL ^),)),)),)))÷–

Hff/L k'FhL #*,*!,(^,^^#÷–

Rf'Qmf k'FhL #*,*!,(,^^^#÷–
	
	 o; cfof]hgf agfpgsf] nflu sDkgLn] ;xljlQos/0f dfkm{t kl/of]hgf shf{ ? %),%),)),)))÷– -?=krf; s/f]8 

krf; nfv dfq_ lnO{ lgdf{0f ;DkGGf u/]sf]df pQm shf{ @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt ;Dddf ? ^,&%,)),)%)÷– -?= 5 s/f]8 
krxQ/ nfv krf; ?k}+of dfq_ e'Qmfg ul/ pQm cjlw sf] cGTodf ? !!,&(,((,$$*÷– -?= P3f/ s/f]8 pgf:;L nfv 
pgfG;o xhf/ rf/ ;o c/rfnL; dfq_ shf{ afFsL /x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f}+ . pQm shf{ @)*$ ;fn kf}if dlxgf leq 
r'Qmf ul/;Sg] ul/ e'QmfgL tflnsf /x]sf] / ;f]xL adf]lhd shf{ e'Qmfg ub}{ nlug] 5 . ;fy,} o; sDkgLn] :6of088{ rf6{8{ 

16

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

a}+s g]kfn lnld6]8 af6 rfn' k'FhL Joj:yfkg ug{ ? !=%) s/f]8 a/fa/sf] :jLs[t ;Ldf /x]sf] clwljsif{ shf{ ;'ljwf 
lnPsf] 5 .  

	 d o;} ;ef dfkm{t ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ Hffgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' ls xfdLn] g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0faf6 
kf]:6]8 b/ k|fKt ug]{ clGtd ldlt @)&^ r}q dlxgf ;Ddsf] ?= *,!*,(#,%!$.#( -?=cf7 s/f]8 c7f/ nfv lt/fgAa] 
xhf/ kfFr ;o rf}w tyf pgGrfnL;  k};f dfq_ sf] bfaL lan g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fnfO{ k]z ul/Psf]df xfn ;Dd 
?=%,*!,**,#$%÷%$ -?= kfFr s/f]8 Psf;L nfv c7f;L xhf/ tLg ;o k}tfln; ?k}of rf}jGg k};f dfq_ k|fKt u/L;s]sf  
5f}+ . xfdLn] afFsL /x]sf] /sd ;dodf kfpg ;s]df ltg'{kg]{ Jofhdf sdL cfO{ v'b gfkmfdf pNn]vlgo j[l¢ x'g] ck]Iff  
ul/Psf] 5 .

v_ 	 /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f] c;/,
	 /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o cfly{s tYff ljQLo If]qdf b]vfkg]{ ljleGg k|lts'ntfx? h:t} d'b|f l:kmlt, ljb]zL d'b|fsf] d'Nodf 

x'g] kl/jt{g, cGt/fli6«o d'No:t/df x'g] kl/jt{g cflbsf sf/0fn] cfof]hgfsf] lgoldt dd{t ;+ef/sf nflu cfjZos kg]{  
ljleGg oflGqs pks/0f nufot lgdf{0f ;fdfu|L, k|fljlws k/fdz{ ;]jf cflb a9\g uO{ sDkgLsf] vr{ t'ngfTds?kdf  
s]xL j[l4 x'g uPsf] 5 . cfof]hgfsf] lgoldt ;~rfng tyf dd{t ;Def/sf nflu ljleGg oGq pks/0f tyf hu]8f kf6{–
k"hf{ vl/b ug{ cfjZos kg{ hfg] ljb]zL d'b|fsf] d"Nodf x'g] km]/abn, /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o cy{tGqdf x'g] d'b|f:kmLlt, 
cGt/f{li6«o d"No :t/df j[l4 cflb h:tf k|lts'ntfn] ubf{ sDkgLsf] vr{ a9\g uO{ sDkgLdf cfly{s ef/ a9\g] ub{5 . 
tyfkL, To:tf k|lts"n c;/af6 pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx?nfO{ Go"gLs/0f ug{ hu]8f kf6{–k"hf{x?sf] cfjZostf cg';f/ cu|Ld 
Joj:yfkg u/L /flvPsf] 5 . 

-u_ 	k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknlAw / eljiodf ug'{ kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff
	 cfly{s=jif{= @)*!÷)*@ / k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt ;Dd rfn' cfly{s jif{sf pknlAwx? lgDgfg';f/ ePsf] Joxf]/f 

hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5f}+ .
!_ 	 o; sDkgLåf/f k|jl4{t #=%@ d]= jf= Ifdtfsf] rgf{jlt vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgfn] cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷)*# sf] 

>fj0f dlxgfb]lv d+l;/ d;fGt;Dddf !,!*,^#,*@) lsnf]jf6 306f ljB't pTkfbg ePsf] 5 eg], ;f] ljB't laqmLaf6 
?=%,(@,!$,(*(=$$ -cIf/]kL kfFr s/f]8 aofgAa] nfv rf}w xhf/ gf} ;o pgfgAa] ?k}ofF tyf k};f rjfln; dfq_ 
cfDbfgL u/]sf] 5 . 

@_ 	 cfof]hgfnfO{ r':t ?kdf ;~rfng ug{sf nflu lgoldt Pj+ cfsl:ds lg/LIf0f, dd{t ;Def/ tyf hu]8f kf6{–k"hf{x?sf] 
plrt Joj:yfkg ul/Psf] 5 . 

#_ 	 sDkgLn] ;DalGwt ;a}sf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu q}dfl;s tyf jflif{s ljQLo k|ltj]bg, ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/Lx? lgoldt?kdf 
lgofds lgsfox?df ;dod} k]z ug'{sf ;fy} lgodfg';f/ /fli6«o :t/sf] b}lgs klqsf tyf sDkgLsf] j]a;fO6df klg 
k|sflzt ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

  	
	 o; cltl/Qm, sDkgLsf] Joj;flos p2]Zo adf]lhd yk hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf] nflu cGo gofF 

hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] klxrfg u/L cg'dltsf] nflu ;DaGwLt lgsfodf lgj]bg ug]{  lglt ;d]t lnPsf] 5 . 

-3_ 	sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Jofj;flos ;DaGw 
	 cfof]hgf lgdf{0fsf] qmddf ;a} If]qaf6 oy]i6 ;xof]u ldn]s} sf/0f rgf{jtL vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf ;kmntfk"j{s 

;~rfngdf cfO{/x]sf] 5 . of] ;kmntfn] cfof]hgf lgdf{0f sfo{df nfu]sf / cfof]hgf;Fu k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kdf ;+nUg 
/x]sf xfdL ;a}nfO{ uf}/jflGjt t'NofPsf] 5 . sDkgLsf] Joj;flos ;DaGw d"ntM ljB't ;DaGwL cg'dlt kq k|bfg ug]{  
g]kfn ;/sf/sf] phf{ hn>f]t tyf l;+rfO dGqfno / ;f] dGqfno dftxtsf] >L ljB't ljsf; ljefu / ljB't vl/b  
ul/lbg] g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f tyf cfof]hgfsf] lgdf{0fdf ljQLo ;xof]u k|bfg ug{] a}+sx?, z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgPdaL 
Soflk6n ln=, cfof]hgfsf] aLdf ug]{ aLdf sDkgL, hu]8f kf6{ k'hf{ cfk"lt{stf{ :jb]zL tyf ljb]zL sDkgLx?, g]kfn lwtf]
kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë lnld6]8, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, tyf cfof]hgf If]qsf 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

:yflgo afl;Gbf, lgsfo tyf ;/f]sf/jfnfx?;Fu klg ;'dw'/ ;DaGw /x]sf] 5 . o; lsl;dsf ;+:yfx?;Fusf] Joj;flos 
;DaGwn] sDkgLnfO{ yk ;kmntf xfl;n ug{ 6]jf k'u]sf]n] eljiodf klg Jofj;flos ;DaGwnfO{ cem} alnof] t'Nofpg 
sDkgL ;b}j ;hu /xg]5 .

-ª_ 	;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f
	 o; sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldltdf % hgf ;~rfnsx? /xg] Joj:yf 5 . k|To]s ;~rfns ;ldltsf] sfo{sfn $ jif{ sf] 

x'g] k|fjwfg 5 . ;f]xL adf]lhd z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 $ hgf / :jtGq ;~rfns ! hgf u/L hDdf % hgf ;~rfns  
/xg] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . ldlt @)&( kf}if @( ut] ;DkGg ePsf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf $ hgf ;~rfnsx? lgjf{lrt eO{ 
o; sDkgLdf tkl;n adf]lhdsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt /x]sf] 5 tyf ldlt @)*!÷!@÷@! sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sn] 
! hgf :jtGq ;~rfns lgo'lQm u/]sf] 5 .

l;=g+= ;~rfnssf] gfd, y/ Kfb

! >L s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 cWoIf

@ >L l8= hL= P;= OGe]i6d]G6  sDkgL k|f= nL= sf] tkm{af6 >L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;~rfns

# >L cgGt d'/f/sf ;~rfns

$ >L k"hf c6n ;~rfns

% >L ef]nf >]i7 :jtGq ;~rfns

r_ 	 sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx?
!_ 	 g]kfnsf] ;+ljwfg adf]lhd ;+l3otf sfof{Gjogsf qmddf ;+3Lo ;/sf/ tyf k|fb]lzs ;/sf/n] hf/L ug]{ gofF P]g, lgod, 

sfg"g tyf ljBdfg P]g sfg"gdf x'g] kl/jt{g tyf ;+zf]wgn] lghL If]qaf6 k|j4{g ul/g] hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] lgdf{0f 
tyf ;~rfngdf cg's'n/k|lts'n c;/ kg{ ;Sg] .

@_ 	 aGb x8\tfn rSsfhfd, gfsfaGbL, h:tf /fhg}lts 36gfqmd, af9Lklx/f], v8]/L, e'sDk h:tf ck|Toflzt k|sf]k tyf 
d'b|f l:kmlt, OGwgsf] d'Nodf j[l4, a}+ssf] Jofhb/df j[l4, ljlgdob/df kl/jt{g cflb cfly{s ljQLo sf/0fx?n] klg 
hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] ljsf;df k|lts'n c;/ kfg{ ;Sb5 .

-5_ 	n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lts[of,
!_ 	 o; sDkgLn] cf=j= @)&$÷)&% af6 NFRS (Nepal Financing Reporting System) dfkb08 cg';f/ sDkgLsf] 

ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ u/]sf] 5 eg] cfjZos yk ;'wf/;lxt ;f]xL adf]lhd cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ ;Dd klg lg/Gt/tf  
lbO{/x]sf] 5 .

@_ 	n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf lgoldt sf/f]af/df b]lvPsf ;fdfGo s}lkmot, k|lts[of / ;'emfjx?dfly ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
Wofgfsif{0f x'g'sf] ;fy} ;f]sf] ;'wf/sf lglDt cfjZos sbd rflnPsf] 5 .

-h_ 	nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd
	 o;} ;DaGwdf] ldlt @)*@÷)&÷@* df a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] (% cf}+ a}7saf6 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ 

;Ddsf] v'b ljt/0fof]Uo d'gfkmfaf6 xfn sfod r'Qmf k'FhL ?= #*,*!,(^,^^#÷— sf] ( k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg]  
?= #,$(,#&,^((÷^& a/fa/sf] af]gz z]o/ hf/L ug]{ / )=$& k|ltztsf b/n] x'g cfpg] ? !*,#*,*@^÷#) a/fa/sf] 
gub nfef+z -af]g; z]o/sf] s/ k|of]hgfy{_  ;fwf/0f ;ef tyf ljB't lgodg cfof]uaf6 :jLs[t eP kZrft ljt/0f ug]{ 
u/L ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t u/L ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:tfj k]z ul/Psf] 5 . . xfn k|:tfj ul/Psf] af]g; z]o/ :jLs[t eP kZrft 
sDkgLsf] r'Qmf k'FhL ?= $@,#!,#$,#^#÷— sfod x'g]5 . 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

-em_ 	z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;ª\Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] cl°t d"No, To:tf] z]o/ hkmt x'g'eGbf cufj} ;f] afkt 
sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] z]o/ laqmL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt 
ePsf] z]o/ afkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM

	 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df z]o/ hkmt ;DaGwL sfo{ ePsf] 5}g .

-`_ 	ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGtdf /x]sf]  
l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sg

	 sDkgLaf6 k|jl4t tNnf] rgf{jtL hnljB't cfof]hgf M
	 sDkgLn] nufgLsf] yk If]q lj:tf/ u/L nufgLstf{x?sf] k|ltkmndf jl[¢sf] cj;/ ;[hgf ug]{ p2]Zosf ;fy goFf  

of]hgfx?df lg/Gt/ nflu k/]sf] 5 . o; s|ddf o; sDkgLsf] ztk|ltzt :jfldTjdf /xg] ul/ ljsf; x'g] tNnf] rgf{jtL 
hnljB't cfof]hgf ^ d]= jf= -Sof:s]8 cfof]hgf_ sf] nflu tNnf] rgf{jtL xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8 gfdsf] sDkgL 
@)&#÷!@÷)^ df sDkgL /lhi6«f/ sfof{nodf btf{ ul/ ;+rfngdf /x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f} . 

-6_ 	sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df 
cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g,

	 o; sDkgLn]] cfly{s jif{ df u/]sf d'Vo sf/f]af/x? ;+nUg jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa / gub k|jfx laj/0f tyf  
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLn] :ki6 kfb{5 . ;xfos sDkgLsf] xsdf ;fdfGo dfq sf/f]jf/ dfq ePsfn] dxTjk'0f{ kl/jt{g ePsf]  
5}g .

-7_ 	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L,
	 ljut cfly{s jif{ df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e't z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} hfgsf/L pknAw u/fPsf] 5}g .

-8_ 	ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/  
sf/f]af/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L,

	 cfly{s jif{  @)*!÷)*@ ;Dd o; sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?sf] z]o/ :jfldTj lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 / 
lghx?n] sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/df ;+nUg /x]sf] kfO{Psf] 5}g .

gfd y/ kb z]o/ :jfldTj

>L s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 cWoIf #,#^,(&^ lsQf

>L l8=hL= P;=OGe]i6d]G6 sDkgL k|f= nL= sf] tkm{af6 >L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;~+rfns #,$@( lsQf

>L cgGt d'/f/sf ;~rfns @%( lsQf

>L k'hf c6n ;~rfns !*( lsQf

>L ef]nf >]i7 :jtGq ;~rfns gePsf] 

-9_ ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] 
af/]df pknAw u/fO{Psf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f,

	 To; k|sf/sf] hfgsf/L pknAw gePsf] .  

-0f_ 	sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] ;ª\Vof / cl°t 
d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/] afkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd,

	 sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm} vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .  
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

-t_ 	cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL eP jf gePsf] / ePsf] eP ;f]sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f,
	 k|efjsf/L cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLn] sDkgLsf] cfly{s tyf k|zf;lgs sfo{ r':t / b'?:t /fVg] s'/fdf sDkgL ljZj:t 

/xL ;f]xL cg'?k sfo{ ul//x]sf] 5 . cfly{s k|zf;g / sd{rf/Lsf] plrt Joj:yfkgsf] nflu sDkgLn] @)&% >fj0f b]lv 
sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL – @)&% / cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL – @)&% hf/L u/L nfu' ul/ ;s]sf] 5 . 

	
	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL k|efjsf/L agfpg n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf] ;fy} b]xfP adf]lhd hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt / 

;Dklt tyf bfloTj ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] ;b:osf] gfd kb -o; sDkgLdf_ kb -o; ;ldltdf_ a}7s eQf

>L ef]nf >]i7 :jtGq ;~rfns ;+of]hs glnPsf]

>L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;~rfns ;b:o glnPsf]

>L z]if s'df/ 9'Ëfgf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o ;lrj glnPsf]

;Dklt tyf bfloTj ;ldltsf] ;b:osf] gfd kb -o; sDkgLdf_ kb -o; ;ldltdf_ a}7s eQf

>L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;~rfns ;+of]hs glnPsf]

>L ef]nf >]i7 ;~rfns ;b:o glnPsf]

>L z]if s'df/ 9'Ëfgf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o ;lrj glnPsf]

-y_ 	ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f
	 ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

lzif{s cf= j= @)*!÷)*@

sd{rf/L vr{ (%,$(,)*@÷–

Joj:yfkg tyf k|zf;lgs vr{ #%,^@,#^@÷–
 
-b_ 	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf, ;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd 

sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f
	 cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷)*) df u7g ePsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, 

eQf tyf ;'ljwf lgDgfg';ff/ 5 .

Nf]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf] ;b:osf] gfd kb -o; sDkgLdf_ kb -o; ;ldltdf_ a}7s eQf

>Ldlt k'hf c6n ;~rfns ;+of]hs glnPsf]

>L ef]nf >]i7 ;~rfns ;b:o glnPsf]

>L /fhLj x'FdfufO{ ljQ tyf k|zf;g clws[t ;b:o ;lrj glnPsf]

	 Nf]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] n]vf k/LIfs >L  Aryal & Aryal Chartered Accountants af6 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] 
jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f, :jLs[t u/L cg'df]bgsf] nflu jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k]z ug]{ ;'emfj lbP adf]lhd k|:tfj  
ul/Psf] 5 .

	 n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltn] n]vf k/LIfs >L B Aryal & Associates af6 cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf] n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qm ug]{ / 
;f]sf] kfl/>lds d"= c= s/ afx]s ?=@,)),)))÷– -cIf/]kL b'O{ nfv_ dfq pknAw u/fpg] u/L n]vf k/LIfs lgo'lQmsf] 
k|:tfj k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

-w_ 	;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg 
/x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f] s'/f

	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg  
/x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL 5}g . 

-g_ 	;~rfns tyf pRr kb:y kbflwsf/Lx?sf] kfl/>lds
	 o; sDkgLdf cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df sDkgLsf ;~rfnsx?nfO{ a}7s eQf b]xfo adf]lhd e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 .

l;= g+= ;~rfnssf] gfd kb a}7s eQf

! >L s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 cWoIf ?=$),)))÷–

@ >L l8= hL= P;= sDkgL k|f= nL= sf] tkm{af6 >L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;b:o ?= #@,)))÷– 

# >L cgGt d'/f/sf ;b:o ?= @$,)))÷–

$ >LdtL k'hf c6n ;b:o ?= !@,)))÷–

%  >L ef]nf >]i7 ;b:o ?= @*,)))÷– 

-k_ 	z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd
	 z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd 5}g .

-km_ 	bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f
	 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@  df vl/b ePsf vr{ eP/ ghfg] k'FhLut k|s[ltsf ;fdfgsf] ljj/0f jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0fdf  

pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

-a_ 	 bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f,
	 ;Da4 sDkgL lar ePsf] sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0fdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

-e_ 	o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'g} s'/f
	 ;~rfns ;ldltn] cfkm\gf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf kf/bzL{ eO{ v'nfpg'kg]{ ljifosf ;Gbe{df ;b}j ;r]t /x]sf] 5  / To;df 

cem ;s];Dd :ki6 kfg'{ kg]{ s'/fx? k|i6 kfb}{ nlug]5 .

-d_ 	cGo cfjZos s'/fx? 
	 cfjZostfg'zf/ cfjZos s'/fsf] ;Gbe{df o; sDkgLn] ;DalGwt ljifodf cem ;s];Dd :ki6 kfg'{ kg]{ s'/fx? k|i6  

kfb}{ nlug]5 .

-&_ wGojfb 1fkg
	 d, o; ul/dfdo ;efaf6 o; sDkgL k|lt z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] b]vfpg' ePsf] cf:yf, ;bf;otf tyf ljZjf;k|lt 

xflb{s wGojfb tyf s[t1tf 1fkg ub{5' . o; sDkgLn] lgdf{0f u/]sf] rgf{jtLvf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] ;j]{If0f tyf 
pTkfbgsf] cg'dlt k|bfg ug]{ phf{ dGqfno tyf ljB't ljsf; ljefunfO{ wGojfb k|s6 ug{ rfxG5' . To;}u/L cfof]hgfaf6 
pTkflbt ljB't zlQm vl/b ug]{ g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fnfO{ wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . cfof]hgf lgdf{0f ug{ :yfgLo lgsfo, 
ljleGg pkef]Qmf ;d"xx?, :yflgo hUufbftfx? tyf cfof]hgf k|efljt kl/jf/x? h;sf] ;xof]u lagf of] cfof]hgf sNkgf 
g} ug{ ;lsGg, jxfFx? ;a}nfO{ sDkgLsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . cGTodf, o; sDkgLn] ljsf; tyf lgdf{0f 
u/]sf] rgf{jtL vf]nf hn ljB't cfof]hgf lgdf0f{ sfo{df cys d]xgt ug]{ tyf cfof]hgf ;'rf? ?kdf ;~rfng ug]{ 
sd{rf/L ;fyLx?df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt tyf d]/f] JolQmut tkm{af6 ;–x[bo wGojfb lbg rfxG5' .

s'd'b s'df/ b'u8
cWoIf
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] 
pklgod -@_ ;Fu ;DalGwt cg';'rL !% adf]lhd jflif{s ljj/0f 

-cf=j= @)*!÷)*@_

!= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg		  M ;DalGwt lzif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf]
@= n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg	 		  M ;DalGwt lzif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf]
#= n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljj/0f	 	 M ;DalGwt lzif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf]

$= sfg"gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0fM	 	
s_	 q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yf lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,
	 –	 q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yf lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] 5}g .
v_ 	;+ul7t ;+:yfsf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L  

ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP,
	 –	 o; sDkgLsf] hfgsf/Ldf gePsf] .
u_ 	 s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,
	 –	 o; sDkgLsf] hfgsf/Ldf gePsf] .

%= ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f M
s_ 	lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ffM
	 –	 g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{ tyf g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8sf] ;'kl/j]If0f Aoj:yfsf] clwgdf /xL sf/f]af/ u/]sf]
v_ 	cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0fM

cf=j z]o/sf] 
clwstd 
d'No -?_

z]o/sf] 
Go'gtd 
d'No-?_

clGtd 
d'No -?_

sf/f]jf/ 
ePsf] lbg

sf/f]jf/ 
;+Vof

s'n sf/f]jf/ /sd -?_

@)*!÷)*@ !))@=^) %@) ^&^=&* @#! %%,$*,#%$ $,!$,!$,*),)))

^=	 ;d:of / r'gf}tL
	 sDkgLdf cfOkg]{ cGo ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL ;dfwfgsf pkfox?sf af/]df ;~rfns ;ldltn] ;do ;dodf ;dLIff u/L 

cfjZos /0fgLlt cjnDag ug]{ u/]sf] 5 .  

&= 	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g
	 lgodgsf/L lgsfox?af6 hf/L ul/Psf ;'zfzg ;DaGwL Joj:yfx? k'0f{?kdf kfngf ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] lbuf] ljsf;sf 

nflu ;+:yfut ;';fzg sfod /fVg Joj:yfkg tyf ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b}j k|lta4 /x]sf] 5 .

cWoIf 
s'd'b s'df/ b'u8
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;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg
-;"lrs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf, 

@)&$ adf]lhd_

;"lrs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] gfd g]kfn xfO{8«f] 8]enf]k/ lnld6]8

7]ufgf, Od]n / j]a;fO{6 sf=lh=sf=d=kf= j8f g+= #), l8NnLahf/, sf7df8f}+, g]kfn
email: info@charnawatihydro.com
website: www.charnawatihydro.com

kmf]g g+= )!–$%$!!#!

k|ltj]bg k]z ul/Psf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@

!= 	 ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f
s_	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfsf] gfd tyf lgo'lQm ldltM s'd'b b'u8 -ldlt @)&(÷!)÷!$_
v_ 	;+:yfsf] z]o/ ;+/rgf ;DaGwL ljj/0f M k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) b/sf #%,($,$!#=%% lsQf z]o/  
u_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

qm=;+ ;~rfnsx?sf] gfd / 7]ufgf z]o/ ;+Vof lgo'Qm ePsf] 
ldlt

kb tyf 
uf]klgotfsf] ;ky 

lnPsf] ldlt

;~rfns 
lgo'lQmsf] 

tl/sf -lalw_

!= >L s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 #,^#,(#$ lsQf @)&(÷)(÷@( @)&(÷)(÷@( lgjf{rg

@= >L l8= hL= P;= OGe]i6d]G6 sDkgL 
k|f= nL= sf] >L a'4 sfhL >]i7 

#,$@( lsQf @)&(÷)(÷@( @)&(÷!)÷!# lgjf{rg

#= >L cgGt d'/f/sf @%( lsQf @)&(÷)(÷@( @)&(÷!)÷!# lgjf{rg

$ >L k'hf c6n !*( lsQf @)&(÷)(÷@( @)&(÷!)÷!# lgjf{rg

%= >L ef]nf >]i7       – @)*!÷!@÷@!

3_ 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s
	 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

qm=;+= cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s

pkl:ylt ;~rfnssf] 
;+Vof

a}7ssf] lg0f{odf leGg dt /fvL x:tfIf/ 
ug]{ ;~rfns ;+Vof

! @)*!.)%.)( % )

@ @)*!.)^.@) $ )

# @)*!.)^.@# # )

$ @)*!.)*.!$ % )

% @)*!.)*.@* % )

^ @)*!.!@.@! $ )

& @)*@.)!.!^ $ )



24

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

	 s'g} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s cfjZos u'0fk'/s ;+Vof gk'uL :ylut ePsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0fM
	 –	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|To]s j}7sdf ax'dt ;+Vof k'u]sf] .

@= 	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cfr/0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
s_ 	 ;~rfnsx?sf] cfr/0f ;DaGwdf ;DalGwt ;+:yfsf] cfrf/;+lxtf eP ÷ gePsf]M 
	 –	 k|rlnt g]kfn sfg'g adf]lhd x'g] .
v_ 	 Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] Ps eGbf a9L ;~rfns eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM
	 –	 gePsf]
u_ 	 ;~rfnsx?sf] jflif{s ?kdf l;sfO{ tyf k'gtf{hsL sfo{qmd ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 –	 ;~rfnsx?n] lgoldt?kdf cfof]hgfdf lg/LIf0faf6 l;sfO{ ePsf] afx]s s'g} k'gtf{hsL sfo{qmddf efu glnPsf] . 
3_ 	 k|To]s ;~rfnsn] cfkm' ;~rfns kbdf lgo'lQm jf dgf]gog ePsf] kGw| lbg leq b]xfosf s'/fsf] lnlvt hfgsf/L  

u/fPsf] ÷ gu/fPsf]M
	 –	 sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] bkmf (@ adf]lhdsf] ljj/0f afx]s cGo s'g} lnlvt hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] .
ª_ 	 ;+:yf;Fu lghsf] jf lghsf] Psf3/ kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] s'g} lsl;dsf] s/f/ u/]sf] jf ug{ nfu]sf] eP ;f] sf]  

lja/0f M
	 –	 5}g .
r_	 gLh jf gLh Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] ;+:yf jf ;f] ;+:yfsf] d'Vo jf ;xfos sDkgLdf lnPsf] z]o/ jf  

l8a]Gr/sf] ljj/0f M 
	 –	 5}g .
5_ 	 lgh s'g} cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] cfwf/e't z]o/wgL jf ;~rfns /x]sf] eP To;sf] ljj/0fM

;~rfnssf] gfd ;~rfns /x]sf] ;+:yf cfwf/e't z]o/wgL /x]sf] ;+:yf

>L s'd'b s'df/ b'u8 gePsf] Dff]bL OghL{ lnld6]8

h_ 	 gLh jf gLh Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] ;+:yfdf s'g} kbflwsf/L jf sd{rf/Lsf] x}l;otdf sfd u/L/x]sf] eP  
;f] sf] ljj/0fM

	 – 5}g .
em_ 	;~rfns p:t} k|s[ltsf] p2]Zo ePsf] ;'rLs[t ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns, tnaL kbflwsf/L, sfo{sf/L k|d'v jf sd{rf/L eO{ 

sfo{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f M
	 – 5}g .
`_ 	 ;~rfnsnfO{ lgodg lgsfo jf cGo lgsfoaf6 s'g} sf/jfxL ul/Psf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0fM
	 – 5}g .

#= 	 ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;DaGwL ljj/0fx?M
s_ 	 hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf], gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM
	 – hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/L ;+nUg /x]sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g ePsf] .
v_ 	 hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M u7g ePsf] .
	 ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/L ;+nUg /x]sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] ;b:osf] gfd kb -o; sDkgLdf_ kb -o; ;ldltdf_ a}7s eQf

>L ef]nf >]i7 :jtGq ;~rfns ;+of]hs glnPsf]

>L a'4 sfhL >]i7 ;~rfns ;b:o glnPsf]

>L z]if s'df/ 9'Ëfgf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t ;b:o ;lrj glnPsf]
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u_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f sfo{ljlw eP ÷ gePsf] M ePsf] .
3_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP ÷ gePsf], gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM 
	 – ePsf] .
ª_ 	 cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
	 n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt

>Ldlt k'hf c6n ;~rfns ;+of]hs

>L ef]nf >]i7 ;~rfns ;b:o

>L /flhj x'FdfufO{ ljQ tyf k|zf;g clws[t ;b:o ;lrj

r_ 	 cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL eP÷gePsf] M
	 – cfly{s k|zf;g lalgodfjnL @)&% nfu' ul/Psf] 5 .

$= 	 ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfx ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
s_ 	;+:yfn] ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfxsf] ljj/0f M

ljifo dfWod ;fa{hflgs u/]sf] ldlt

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf /fli6«o b}lgs klqsf
/fli6«o b}lgs klqsf

k|yd k6s  @*.)*.@)*@
bf];|f] k6s  !#.)(.@)*@

laz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf gePsf]

jflif{s k|ltj]bg k':tssf ?kdf

q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg /fli6«o b}lgs klqsf lgoldt ?kdf

lwtf]kq d'Nodf k|efj kfg]{ ;+j]bgzLn ;"rgf gePsf]

cGo
 

	 ;"rgf ;fa{hlgs gu/]sf] jf cGo s'g} sf/0fn] lwtf]kq af]8{af6 sf/jfxLdf k/]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M
	 – gePsf] .

u_ 	 kl5Nnf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef jf ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M
	 jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef @)*!÷)(÷@%

%= 	 ;+:yfsf] ;+/rgf tyf sd{rf/L ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
s_ 	sd{rf/Lsf] ;+r/gf, kbk"lt{, j[l4 ljsf;, tflnd, tna, eQf, cGo ;'lawf, xflh/ / labf cfrf/ ;+lxtf nufotsf s'/fx? 

;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf zt{ ljlgodfjnL Joj:yf eP ÷ gePsf]M
–	 ePsf] .
v_ 	;+fu7lgs ;+/rgf ;+nUg ug]{M
u_ 	 pRr Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] gfd, z}lIfs of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DalGw ljj/0f

gfd kb z}lIfs of]Uotf cg'ej

Z]fif s'df/ 9'Ëfgf :tftsf]Q/ ;Ë7Lt ;+:yfdf @) jif{sf] cg'ej

glag l3l;ª, pks/0f OGrfh{
-k|fljlws ;'kl/j]Ifs_

pks/0f OGrfh{ -k|fljlws ;'kl/j]Ifs_ ;DalGwt If]qdf !% jif{sf] cg'ej
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3_ 	 sd{rf/L ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0fM

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk'lt{ ug]{ u/]sf] gu/]sf] u/]sf]

gofF sd{rf/Lx?sf] kbk'lt{ ubf{ ckgfPsf] k|s[of cfGtl/s a9'jf÷v'Nnf

Joj:yfkg :t/sf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof #

s'n sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof @!

sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;S;];g Knfg eP gePsf] gePsf]

cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ lbO{Psf] tflnd ;+Vof tyf sd{rf/L ;+Vof gePsf]

s'n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt

s'n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt !^=(* k|ltzt

s'n vr{df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{sf] k|ltzt gePsf]

^= 	 ;+:yfsf] n]vf tyf n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f
s_ 	n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f

;+:yfsf] kl5Nnf] cf=j=sf] ljlQo ljj/0f NFRS cg';f/ tof/ u/] / gu/]sf] eP 
;f]sf] sf/0f

u/]sf] .

;+rfns ;ldltaf6 kl5Nnf] ljQLo ljj/0f l:js[t ePsf] ldlt @)*@÷)&÷@*

q}dfl;s ljj/0f k|sflzt ePsf] ldlt k|yd q}dfl;s  @)*!÷)&÷@*

bf];|f] q}dfl;s  @)*!÷!)÷@%

t];|f] q}dfl;s  @)*!÷)!÷@!

rf}yf] q}dfl;s @)*@÷)$÷@(

clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt @)*@÷)*÷@)

;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ljQLo ljj/0f l:js[t ePsf] ldlt 
;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0fM
c_ cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vfk/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf] jf afXo la1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] 5}g .

cf_ afXo la1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f afXo n]vf k/LIf0f dfq x'g] .

O_ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f slt cjlwsf] ug]{ ul/Psf] 5}g .

	 n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

gfd kb

>Ldlt k'hf c6n ;+of]hs

>L ef]nf >]i7 ;b:o

>L /flhj x'FdfufO{ ;b:o ;lrj
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cGo ljj/0f

;+:yfn] ;~rfns tyf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] ljlQo :jfy{ ePsf] 
JolQm, a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfaf6 C0f jf ;fk6L jf cGo s'g} /sd lnP 
glnPsf] .

glnPsf]

k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, z]o/wgL, sd{rf/L,  
;Nnfxsf/, k/fdz{bftf x}l;otdf kfpg] ;'lawf jf nfe afx]s ;"lrs[t 
;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ljlQo jf k/fdz{bffn] ;+:yfsf] s'g} ;Dklt s'g} 
lsl;dn] ef]urng u/]÷gu/]sf]

gu/]sf]

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] Ohfht kq hf/L ubf{ tf]s]sf] zt{x?sf] kfngf eP 
÷gePsf]

ePsf]

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] ;+:yfsf] lgodg lgl/If0f jf ;'kl/j]If0f ubf{  
;+:yfnfO{ lbPsf] lgb]{zg kfngf eP÷gePsf]

xfn ;Dd To:tf lgb]{zg k|fKt gePsf]

;+:yf jf ;~rfns lj?4 cbfntdf s'g} d'2f rln/x]sf] eP ;f] sf] 
ljj/0f

;f] gePsf]

	 kl/kfngf clws[tsf] gfd		  M		  /flhj x'FdfufO{\
	 kb					     M		  n]vf tyf k|zf;g clws[t 
	 ;+:yfsf] 5fk	

;f]xL ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

;'wg /]UdL                                             
cof{n P08 cof{n 
rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;
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Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

As at 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Particulars Note 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15 

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5  1,995,033  519,319 
Intangible assets 6  383,360,246  402,061,399 
Capital work in progress 7  -    1,598,764 
Investment 8  135,500,000  35,500,000 
Deferred tax assets - Net 9  185,866  55,088 
Current Assets
Financial assets
    Trade receivables 10  52,730,203  49,028,320 
    Cash & cash equivalent 11  753,862  1,618,781 
    Bank balance other than cash & cash equivalent 12  373,289  373,289 
Advance income tax - Net 13  -    -   
Other current assets 14  29,198,042  30,520,456 
Total Assets  604,096,541  521,275,416 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital 15  388,196,663  359,441,355 
Other equity 16  84,125,974  61,360,952 
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
    Long Term Borrowings 17  71,000,000  20,999,448 
    Deferred tax liability - Net 9  -    -   
Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
    Short term borrowings 17  50,007,022  65,265,412 
    Trade & Other payables 18  2,678,138  3,192,008 
Current Income Tax -Net 19  2,520,881  5,057,634 
Provisions 20  3,174,545  2,284,584 
Other current liabilities 21  2,393,317  3,674,022 
Total Equity and Liabilities  604,096,541  521,275,416 

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.
For and on the behalf of Board.

Mr. Kumud Kumar Dugar
Chairman

Mr. Bhola Shrestha
Independent Director

Date:
Place: Kathmandu

As per our report 
of even date

Mr. Ananta Murarka
Director

Mr. Buddha Kaji Shrestha
Director

Mrs. Puja Atal
Director

Mr. Shesh Kumar Dhungana
CEO/Company Secretary

FCA. Sudhan Regmi
Proprietor

Aryal & Aryal Chartered Accountants
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For the period ended on 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025)

 Particulars  Note 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

 2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Revenue  22  108,153,016  95,083,632 
 Other income  23  1,501,908  460,685 
 Total revenue  109,654,924  95,544,317 
 Generation & Distribution Expenses  24  8,366,706  7,060,613 
 Employee benefit expense  25  9,549,082  9,603,371 
 Administrative and other operating expenses  26  3,562,362  2,654,995 
 Depreciation expenses  5  513,357  141,009 
 Amortization of intangible assets  6  18,701,152  18,672,000 
 Loss on Derecognition of Intangible Assets  6.1  -    174,671 
 Profit from Operation  68,962,265  57,237,658 
 Finance costs  27  7,192,942  11,464,214 
 Profit Before Bonus, CSR & Tax  61,769,323  45,773,444 
 Provision 
     Staff Bonus  1,199,404  888,805 
     Corporate Social Responsibility  599,702  444,402 
 Profit Before Tax  59,970,217  44,440,237 
 Income Tax Expense 
    Current tax  28  6,672,003  5,126,736 
    Deferred tax expense/(income)  (130,778)  (1,289,479)
 Profit for the year  53,428,992  40,602,980 
 Earnings per equity share of  NPR. 100 each  29 
 Basic Earnings per share -  NPR. (Annualized)  13.76  10.46 
 Diluated Basic Earnings per share -  NPR. (Annualized)  13.76  10.46 
Other comprehensive Income: 
 Other comprehensive Income not to be reclassified to profit or 
loss in subsequent periods 
 i. Equity instruments through other comprehensive income 
 ii. Tax relating to items that will not to be reclassified to SoPL 
 Other Comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year, net of tax 
 Total Comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year, net of tax  53,428,992  40,602,980 

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.

For and on the behalf of Board.

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Mr. Kumud Kumar Dugar
Chairman

Mr. Bhola Shrestha
Independent Director

Date:
Place: Kathmandu

As per our report 
of even date

Mr. Ananta Murarka
Director

Mr. Buddha Kaji Shrestha
Director

Mrs. Puja Atal
Director

Mr. Shesh Kumar Dhungana
CEO/Company Secretary

FCA. Sudhan Regmi
Proprietor

Aryal & Aryal Chartered Accountants
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For the period ended on 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025)

 Particulars 2081/03/31 
2024/07/15 

2080/03/31 
2023/07/16

 Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit for the year before Provisions  59,970,217  44,440,237 
Adjustments for: 
     Investment Income  (7,482)  (460,685)
     Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  513,357  141,009 
     Amortization of Intangible Assets  18,701,152  18,672,000 
     Loss on derecognition of Intangible Assets  -    174,671 
     Interest paid to Bank  7,192,942  11,464,214 
     Adjustment for Provisions for Bonus & CSR  1,799,106  1,333,207 
Working capital adjustments: 
     (Increase)/ Decrease in Trade receivables  (3,701,883)  4,868,998 
     (Increase)/ Decrease in other Current Assets  (2,759,605)  (230,749)
     Increase / (Decrease) in trade & Other payables  (513,870)  706,633 
     Increase / (Decrease) in other Current Liabilities  (1,280,705)  (44,670,140)
 Cash generated from operations  79,913,229  36,439,395 
 Bonus paid  (888,805)  (964,363)
 CSR paid  (20,340)  (50,000)
 Income Tax Paid  (5,126,736)  -   
 Net cash flows from operating activities (A) 73,877,348  (1,014,363)
 Cash flows from investing activities 
 Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment  (390,308)  -   
 (Increase)/Decrease in Investment  (100,000,000)  -   
 Interest income received  7,482  460,685 
 Addition in Intangible Assets  -    (1,430,017)
 Addition to Capital Work In Progress  -    (1,598,764)
 Net cash flow from investing activities (B)  (100,382,826)  (2,568,096)
 Cash flows from financing activities 
 Dividend tax paid on Bonus Share Issue  (1,513,437)  (1,237,624)
 Increase/(Decrease) in Term Borrowings   32,499,950  (50,000,112)
 Expenses related to the Equity Registeration  (395,225)  (408,536)
 Interest paid to Bank  (7,192,942)  (11,464,214)
 Net cash flows from financing activities (C)  23,398,346  (63,110,485)
 Net changes in cash flow for the year (A+B+C) (3,107,132)  (30,253,549)
 Cash & cash equivalent, Beginning of Year  853,419  31,106,968 
 Cash & cash equivalent, End of Period (2,253,713)  853,419 

The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements.
For and on the behalf of Board.

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

Mr. Kumud Kumar Dugar
Chairman

Mr. Bhola Shrestha
Independent Director

Date:
Place: Kathmandu

As per our report 
of even date

Mr. Ananta Murarka
Director

Mr. Buddha Kaji Shrestha
Director

Mrs. Puja Atal
Director

Mr. Shesh Kumar Dhungana
CEO/Company Secretary

FCA. Sudhan Regmi
Proprietor

Aryal & Aryal Chartered Accountants
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Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
SIGNIFICANT INFORMATION, ACCOUNTING  POLICIES & NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1	 GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY						    
	 Nepal Hydro Developers Limited (NHDL)(Hereafter referred as "The Company") is incorporated under Nepal Company 

Act, 2006 vide Pvt. Ltd. Reg. No. 41666/063 on Bhadra 29, 2063.The Registered office of the Company is Dillibazzar 
ward no. 33, Kathmandu. The company has commenced operations from 24/02/2070 (2013/06/07). The name of 
the company has been changed from "Nepal Hydro Developers Private Limited" to "Nepal Hydro Developers Limited" 
w.e.f 31/03/2071 as per certificate obtained from Company Registrar Office.

	 Principle Activity
	 The principal activity of the Company is to develop, generate, and distribute hydroelectric power in Nepal. The 

Company holds a generation license from the Department of Electricity Development (DoED) for the 3.52 MW 
Charnawati Khola Hydropower Project located in Dolkha District, Nepal.

	 The Board of Directors has approved the financial statements for issue on its meeting held on  2082/08/26 and has 
recommended for approval of shareholders in the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
2.1	 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

	 These financial statements, which comprise the statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss, statement 
of other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and notes thereto have 
been prepared in all material aspects in accordance with requirements applicable to Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards (NFRS) and the relevant presentation requirements thereof as laid down by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Nepal (ICAN), and comply with requirements of Companies Act, 2063 of Nepal. 

	 Standards Issued but not yet effective
	 Following the 334th Council Meeting held on 11 September 2024, the application of Nepal Financial Reporting 

Standards 2024 (NFRS 2024) is mandatory for the reporting periods beginning on or after 17 July 2025. These 
standards reflect the latest changes in financial reporting requirements and are consistent with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS 2024), ensuring alignment with international reporting practices. The NFRS 2024 consists 
of the Preface and Conceptual Framework, 17 Nepal Financial Reporting Standards, 25 Nepal Accounting Standards, 
15 IFRICs, and 5 SICs, which form an integral part of the standards.

	 The company is in the process of assessing the implementation of the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards 2024 
(NFRS 2024).The implementation plan includes reviewing current accounting policies, upgrading financial systems, 
and providing training to key personnel.

2.2	 GOING CONCERN
	 The board of directors has made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and are 

satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the management 
is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as 
going concern, and accordingly, the financial statements continue to be prepared on the basis of going concern.

2.3	 BASIS OF MEASUREMENT
	 These financial statements are prepared under historical cost convention except for certain material items that have 

been measured at fair value as required by the relevant NFRS and explained in the ensuing Policies below.

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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2.4	 FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY
	 The financial statements are presented in functional and presentation currency of the Company i.e. Nepalese Rupee 

(“NPR”) which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates. Amounts in the 
financial statements are rounded off to the nearest rupee.

2.5	 MATERIALITY AND AGGREGATION
	 Each material class of similar items is presented separately in the financial statements. Items of dissimilar nature or 

function are presented separately unless that are material.

2.6 	FINANCIAL PERIOD
	 The Company prepares financial statements in accordance with the Nepalese Income Year using Nepalese Calendar. 

The Corresponding dates for Gregorian Calendar are as follows:
Particulars Nepalese Calendar Period Gregorian Calendar Period
SFP* Date 32nd Ashadh,2082 16th July,2025
Current Reporting Period 1st Shrawan 2081-32nd Ashadh 2082 16th July 2024-16th July 2025
Comparative SFP* Date 31st Ashadh,2081 15th July,2024
Comparative reporting period 1st Shrawan 2080-31st Ashadh 2081 17th July 2023-15th July 2024

	
	 *SFP = Statement of Financial Position

2.8 	CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
	 The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards requires the use 

of certain critical accounting estimates and judgments. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the 
process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions 
regarding the future events. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated based on historical experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent and 
reasonable. Future results could differ from these estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized 
prospectively in current and future periods. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a 
material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year primarily includes: -

	 Useful life and residual value of Property, Plant and Equipment
	 Management reviews the useful life and residual values of property, plant and equipment at least once a year. Such 

life is dependent upon an assessment of both the technical life of the assets and also their likely economic life, based 
on various internal and external factors including relative efficiency and operating costs. Accordingly, depreciable 
lives are reviewed annually using the best information available to the Management. 

	 Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment
	 At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment to 

determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication 
exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss 
(if any). Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is usually 
determined on the basis of discounted estimated future cash flows. This involves management estimates on 
anticipated commodity prices, market demand and supply, economic and regulatory environment, discount rates 
and other facto NPR. Any subsequent changes to cash flow due to changes in the above-mentioned factors could 
impact the carrying value of assets. 

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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	 Contingencies
	 In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from claims against the Company. Potential liabilities 

that are possible but not probable of crystallizing or are very difficult to quantify reliably are treated as contingent 
liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not recognized.

	 Fair Value Measurements
	 The company’s assets and liabilities are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes. The management 

determines the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value measurements. In estimating the fair value 
of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs 
are not available, the Company engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The management 
works closely with the qualified external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the 
model.

	 Recognition of Deferred Tax
	 Deferred tax is recognized for taxable temporary differences. The Company has based its assumptions and estimates 

on parameters available when the financial statements are prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about 
future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of 
the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. 

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY NOTES
	 This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. 

These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

3.1	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
	 Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation, and impairment loss, if any. Historical 

cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of an item of property, plant and equipment.

	 Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only 
when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost 
of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is 
derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to statement of profit or loss during the 
reporting period in which they are incurred.

	 Maintenance and repairs are charged to the statement of profit or loss as and when incurred. Major renewals and 
improvements which increase the asset's remaining useful economic life or the performance beyond the current 
estimated levels are capitalized and the assets so replaced, if any, are retired.

a.	 Disposals and derecognition
	 An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 

expected to arise from the continued use of assets. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an 
item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying 
amount of the property, plant and equipment and is recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

b.	 Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual value
	 Items of property, plant and equipment except for land are depreciated on a Straight-Line Method (SLM) in profit or 

loss over the estimated useful lives of each component. Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated from 
the date that they are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that 
the asset is completed and ready for use.’

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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	 The depreciation rate for the current years of significant items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:
Assets Class Rate Depreciation Method
Furniture & Fixture 25% DBM
Office Equipment 25% DBM
Computer & Accessories 25% DBM
Vehicles 25% DBM
Leasehold Improvements SLM

	 Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or their estimated useful life, using the 
straight-line method. The current lease agreement has a 5-year term, ending on 2085 Magh 30, and accordingly, the 
leasehold improvements are depreciated over 5 years on a straight-line basis.

	 Residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if 
appropriate.

c.	 Impairment of property, plant and equipment
	 Property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that 

the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value, less 
costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels 
for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other 
assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered impairment are reviewed for 
possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

3.2 	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
	 Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation 

and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are carried at cost less accumulated 
impairment losses.

	 Project development costs and the certain computer software costs are capitalized and recognised as intangible 
assets based on materiality, accounting prudence and significant benefits expected to flow there from for a period 
longer than one year.

	 Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when 
the asset is derecognised.

3.2.1 Service concession arrangements
	 Under IFRIC 12 – Service Concession Arrangements applies to public-to-private service concession arrangements if:
a.	 The grantor controls or regulates what services the operator must provide with the infrastructure, to whom it must 

provide them, and at what prices: and
b.	 The grantor controls through ownership, beneficial entitlement or otherwise any significant residual interest in the 

infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement.
c.	 Is the infrastructure constructed or acquired by the operator from a third party for the purpose of the service 

arrangement OR is the infrastructure existing infrastructure of the grantor to which the operator is given access for 
the purpose of the service arrangement ?

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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	 Infrastructure used in a public-to-private service concession arrangement for its entire useful life (whole life of assets) 
is within the scope of this IFRIC, if the conditions mentioned above are met.

	 These arrangements are accounted on the basis of below mentioned models depending on the nature of consideration 
and relevant contract law.

 
	 Financial asset model:
	 The Financial asset model is used when the Company, being an operator, has an unconditional contractual right 

to receive cash or another financial asset from or at the direction of the grantor for the construction services. 
Unconditional contractual right is established when the grantor contractually guarantee to pay the operator:

(a) 	 specific or determinable amount; 
(b) 	 the shortfall, if any, between amounts received from the users of the public services and specified or determinable 

amounts.

	 Intangible asset model:
	 The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the Group, being an operator, receives a right (a license) to 

charge users of the public service. A right to charge users of a public services is not an unconditional right to receive 
cash because the amounts are contingent on to the extent that public uses the services.

	 Both type of arrangements may exist within a single contract to the extent that the grantor has given an unconditional 
guarantee of payment for the construction and the operation i.e. considered as a Financial asset and to the extent 
that the operator has to rely on the public using the service in order to obtain payment, the operation has an intangible 
asset.

	 The Company manages concession arrangements which include power supply from its hydro power plant. The 
Company maintains and services the infrastructure during the concession period. These concession arrangements 
set out rights and obligations related to the infrastructure and the services to be provided. The right to consideration 
gives rise to an intangible asset and accordingly, the intangible asset models is applied.

	 Income from the concession arrangements earned under the intangible asset model consists of the 
(i)	 Fair Value of the contract revenue, which is deemed to be fair value of consideration transferred to acquire the asset; 

and 
(ii)	 payments actually received from the use NPR. The intangible asset is amortized over its expected useful life in a way 

that reflects the pattern in which the asset’s economic benefits are consumed by the Company, starting from the 
date when the right to operate starts to be used. 

	 Based on these principles, the intangible asset is amortized in line with the actual usage of the specific public facility, 
with a maximum of the duration of the concession.

	 Any asset carried under concession arrangements is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits 
are expected from its future use or disposal or when the contractual rights to the financial asset expire.

Derecognition
	 Intangible assets are derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. 

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset, is recognized in the statement of profit or loss in the year the 
asset is derecognized.

3.2	 LEASES
	 The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement 

at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the 
use of an identified assets for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
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	 The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement 
at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent 
on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that 
right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement. 

	 The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease at the inception of the contract. The assessment 
involves the exercise of judgement about whether it depends on a specified asset, whether the Company contains 
substantially all the economic benefits from the use of that asset, and whether the Company has the right to direct 
the use of the asset.

	 The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right of-use 
asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease 
payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs 
to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less 
any lease incentives received.

	 The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date 
to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful 
lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the 
right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of 
the lease liability. 

	 The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement 
date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company 
uses an incremental borrowing rate specific to the company, term and currency of the contract. Generally, the 
company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. 

	 Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability include fixed payments, variable lease payments 
that depend on an index or a rate known at the commencement date; and extension option payments or purchase 
options which the Company is reasonably certain to exercise.

	 Variable lease payments that don’t depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease 
liability and the ROU asset. The related payments are recognized as an expense in the period in which the event or 
condition that triggers those payments occur and are included in the line “other expense” in the statement of profit or 
loss. 

	 Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
	 The company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short term leases as well as 

low value assets and recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term.

3.3	 Financial instruments, financial assets and financial liabilities
	 Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes party to the contractual 

provisions of the relevant instrument and are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to or deducted from the 
fair value on initial recognition of financial assets or financial liabilities.
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a.	 Classification
	 The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

	 those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or 
loss), and

	 those measured at amortized cost.
	 The classification depends on the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual 

terms of the cash flows.

	 For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses are either recorded in statement of profit or loss or other 
comprehensive income.

	
	 The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets 

changes.

b.	 Financial assets
	 Financial assets include loans, advances, trade receivables, deposits and cash and cash equivalents. Such assets are 

initially recognized at transaction price when the Company becomes party to contractual obligations. The transaction 
price includes transaction costs unless the asset is being measured at fair value through statement of profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income.

c.	 Subsequent measurement
	 Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or 

fair value through profit or loss on the basis of both (a) the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets 
and (b) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

	 Financial assets are classified as those:
	 Measured at amortized cost

	 A financial asset is measured at amortized cost, if it is held solely for collection of cash flows arising from payments 
of principal and interest.

	 Fixed deposits with banks and financial institutions, advances, trade receivables, deposits and cash and cash 
equivalents are classified for measurement at amortized cost.

	 Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
	 A financial asset is measured at FVOCI, if it is held with an objective to collect contractual cash flows and selling such 

financial asset and the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding. 
It is subsequently measured at fair value with fair value movements recognized in the other comprehensive income 
(OCI), except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and 
losses which are recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in other gains or losses. 
Interest income from these financial assets is included in investment income using the effective interest method.

	 However, in respect of particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value 
through profit or loss, an irrevocable election at initial recognition may be made to present subsequent changes in 
fair value through other comprehensive income.

	 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL)
	 Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Interest income from these financial assets is included in investment income.
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d.	 Impairment of financial assets
	 The Company assesses at each reporting date whether a financial asset (or a group of financial assets) held at 

amortized cost and financial assets that are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are impaired 
based on evidence or information that is available without undue cost or effort. Loss allowances is recognized for 
all financial assets which are considered as doubtful of recovery. Losses arising from impairment are recognized in 
statement of profit or loss.

e.	 Derecognition of financial assets
	 Financial assets are derecognized when the right to receive cash flows from the assets has expired, or has been 

transferred, and the Company has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial 
assets are also derecognized upon write off. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of 
financial asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and its carrying amount and is recognized 
in the statement of profit or loss.

f.	 Financial liabilities
	 Secured and unsecured borrowings, sundry creditors, accrued expense payable and other financial liabilities are 

initially recognized at the value of the respective contractual obligations. They are subsequently measured at 
amortized cost. Any discount or premium on redemption / settlement is recognized in the statement of profit or 
loss as finance cost over the life of the liability using the effective interest method and adjusted to the liability figure 
disclosed in the statement of financial position.

	 Financial liabilities are derecognized when the liability is extinguished, that is, when the contractual obligation is 
discharged, cancelled or expired.

g.	 Offsetting financial instruments
	 Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position 

if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a 
net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

3.4	 CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
	 Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, balances with banks and financial institutions in current and short-

term deposits that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of 
changes in value.SHARE CAPITAL

	 Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the 
definition of financial liability or financial assets. The Company’s equity shares are classified as equity instruments.

3.5	 SHARE CAPITAL
	 Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are 

recognized as a deduction from Equity, net of any tax effects.

3.6	 CURRENT VERSUS NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
	 The Company presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current 

classification. Based on the nature of products and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and 
their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the 
purpose of current/non-current classification of assets and liabilities. The Company classifies an asset as current 
when it is:

	 Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle, 
	 Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
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	 Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
	 Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months 

after the reporting period.

	 All other assets are classified as non-current.
	 The Company classifies a liability as current when:

	 It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle, 
	 It is held primarily for the purpose of trading,
	 It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
	 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting 

period.
	 The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.
	 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities

3.7	 PROVISIONS
	 Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past 

events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be 
reliably estimated. The carrying amounts of provisions are reviewed at each date of statement of financial position 
and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

	 Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle 
the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is 
a possible obligation or a present obligation that may probably not require an outflow of resources or an obligation 
for which the future outcome cannot be ascertained with reasonable certainty. When there is a possible or a present 
obligation where the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

3.8	 REVENUE RECOGNITION
a.	 Sale of Electricity
	 Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that economic benefit will flow to the Company and that the 

revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. 
Revenue is reduced for estimated rebates and other similar allowances. Revenue is recognized when substantial 
risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer under the terms of the contract.

b.	 Other Electricity services
	 Fees from other electricity services is accounted on accrual basis as and when the right to receive arises.

c.	 Interest Income
	 Interest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 

Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference 
to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts 
estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount on 
initial recognition.

d.	 Gain and Losses
	 Net gains and losses of a revenue nature arising from the disposal of property, plant and equipment and other 

noncurrent assets, including investments, are accounted for in the statement of profit or loss, or comprehensive 
income, after deducting from the proceeds on disposal, the carrying amount of such assets and the related selling 
expenses.
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3.9	 BORROWING COST
	 Borrowing cost that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are 

capitalized as a part of the cost of such asset till such time the asset is ready for its intended use or sale. Borrowing 
cost consists of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing 
costs also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing cost. A qualifying 
asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sell. All 
other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

3.10	FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS
	 Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the date of 

the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from 
the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are 
recognized in statement of profit or loss.

3.11	EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
a.	 Short-term obligations
	 Expenses in respect of short-term benefits are recognized on the basis of amount paid or payable during which 

services are rendered by the employees. Liabilities for salary and allowances that are expected to be settled wholly 
within 12 months after the end of the financial year in which the employees render the related services are recognized 
in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected 
to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

b.	 Defined contribution Schemes
	 Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Company pays fixed contributions 

into state managed retirement benefit schemes and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further 
contributions, if any, if the state managed funds do not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating 
to employee services in the current and preceding financial yea NPR. The Company’s contributions to defined 
contribution plans are recognized as an employee benefit expense in the statement of profit or loss in the financial 
year to which they relate. 

	 The Company is registered in the Social Security Fund (SSF) and the Social Security Fund Contribution at the rate of 
31% of basic salary for all the retirement benefits (Provident fund, Social security tax, Gratuity and Medical Insurance 
to the staff) are deposited therein on monthly basis.

3.12	INCOME TAX
	 Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates at the balance sheet date 

and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous yea NPR.

	 Income tax rates applicable to company: As per the provisions of the Income Tax Act and applicable fiscal incentives 
for hydropower companies, income derived from the generation and sale of electricity is exempt from income tax for 
the first ten years from the date of commercial operation. Thereafter, such income is subject to tax at the rate of 10% 
for the next five years and 20% for the subsequent years of operation.

	 The Company is presently within the second five-year period following the commencement of commercial operations; 
accordingly, a 10% income tax rate is applied for the year.

	 Deferred Tax
	 Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between 

the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation 
purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected realization or settlement of the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities using tax rates at the balance sheet date.
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	 A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the asset can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available 
to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

	 Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the 
liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the end of the reporting period.

4.	 OPERATING SEGMENT
	 Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating 

decision maker (CODM). The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the 
operating segments, has been identified as the management team of the Company comprising of the chief executive 
officer and various department heads.

	 The company does not have any separate segments for the purpose of segment reporting.
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5. Property Plant & Equipment	

 Particulars  Furnitures 
& Fixtures 

 Office 
Equipment  Vehicles  Computer & 

Accessories 
 

Bicycle 
 Leasehold 

Improvement  Total 

Gross Carrying Value 
Balance as at 01 
Shrawan, 2080 

 133,202  3,028,004  4,336,940  56,695  5,500  -    7,560,341 

Addition for the year   -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Disposal/ Adjustment for 
the year 

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Balance as at 31 
Ashadh, 2081 

 133,202  3,028,004  4,336,940  56,695  5,500  -    7,560,341 

Addition for the year   -    -    -    -    -    1,989,072  1,989,072 
Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Balance as at 32 
Ashadh, 2082 

 133,202  3,028,004  4,336,940  56,695  5,500  1,989,072  9,549,413 

Depreciation and 
Impairment Losses 
Balance as at 01 
Shrawan, 2080 

 123,826  2,769,995  3,979,772  21,261  5,160  -    6,900,013 

Depreciation charged for 
the year 

 2,344  58,033  71,434  8,859  340  -    141,009 

Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Balance as at 31 
Ashadh, 2081 

 126,170  2,828,028  4,051,205  30,119  5,500  -    7,041,022 

Depreciation charged for 
the year 

 1,758  49,994  57,147  6,644  -    397,814  513,357 

Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
Balance as at 32 
Ashadh, 2082 

 127,928  2,878,022  4,108,352  36,763  5,500  397,814  7,554,380 

Net Carrying Value 
As on 31 Ashadh, 2081 
(15 July, 2024) 

 7,031  199,976  285,735  26,576  -    -    519,319 

As on 32 Ashadh, 2082 
(16 July, 2025) 

 5,274  149,982  228,588  19,932  -    1,591,257  1,995,033 
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6. Intangible assets	 	

 Particulars Service Concession 
Arrangement Total

 As at 01 Shrawan, 2080  698,073,214  698,073,214 
 Addition for the year   1,430,017  1,430,017 
 Disposal/ Adjustment  (266,166)  (266,166)
 Balance as at 31 Ashadh, 2081  699,237,065  699,237,065 
 Addition for the year   -    -   
 Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -   
 Balance as at 32 Ashadh, 2082  699,237,065  699,237,065 
 Amortization 
 As at 01 Shrawan, 2080  278,595,161  278,595,161 
 Addition for the year   18,672,000  18,672,000 
 Disposal/ Adjustment  (91,495)  (91,495)
 Balance as at 31 Ashadh, 2081  297,175,666  297,175,666 
 Addition for the year   18,701,152  18,701,152 
 Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -   
 Balance as at 32 Ashadh, 2082  315,876,819  315,876,819 
 Net Carrying Value 
 Balance as at 31 Ashadh, 2081  402,061,399  402,061,399 
 Balance as at 32 Ashadh, 2082  383,360,246  383,360,246 

The Company has obtained the generation license for operation from the Department of Electricity Development 
(Ministry of Energy) and remains valid till 16 Mangsir, 2102 (BS).		
		
6.1 Loss on Derecognition of Intangible Assets

Particulars 2082.03.32 
2025.07.16 

2081.03.31 
2024.07.15 

Derecognition of component of Intangible Assets  -    174,671 
Total  -    174,671 
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Note 7 : Capital Work In Progress
 Particulars  Capital Work In Progress  Total 
 Gross Carrying Value 
 Balance as at 01 Shrawan, 2080  -    -   
 Addition for the year   1,598,764  1,598,764 
 Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -   
 Balance as at 31 Ashadh, 2081  1,598,764  1,598,764 
 Addition for the year   -    -   
 T/F to leasehold improvements  (1,598,764)  (1,598,764)
 Balance at 32 Ashadh, 2082  -    -   
 Impairment 
 Balance as at 01 Shrawan, 2080 
 Addition for the year   -    -   
 Disposal/ Adjustment  -    -   
 Balance as at 31 Ashadh, 2081  -    -   
 Addition for the year   -    -   
 T/F to leasehold improvements  -    -   
 Balance at 32 Ashadh, 2082  -    -   
 Net Carrying Value 
 As on 31 Ashadh, 2081 (15 July, 2024)  1,598,764  1,598,764 
 As on 32 Ashadh, 2082 (16 July, 2025)  -    -   
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8. Investment	

 Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Investment in Other  Companies

Solu Hydropower Limited  30,000,000  30,000,000 
(300,000 Shares @ NRs 100, fully paid up)

Super Khudi Hydropower Limited  100,000,000  -   
(1,000,000 Shares @ NRs 100, fully paid up)

Investment Advance

Lower Chandrawati Hydro Power Limited  5,500,000  5,500,000 
Total Investment  135,500,000  35,500,000 

The Company has invested  NPR. 5,500,000 in equity shares of its 100% subsidiary, Lower Charnawati Hydropower Public 
Limited,  NPR. 30,000,000 in Solu Hydropower Limited, and  NPR. 100,000,000 in Super Khudi Hydropower Limited. These 
investments have been shown under Investments. The share allotment of LCHPL had not been completed as of the end 
of the reporting period and has therefore been shown as Investment Advance.		
		
9. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS -net

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Temporary Difference
Property, Plant & Equipments  185,866  55,088 
Unused Tax Losses  -    -   
Total  185,866  55,088 

9.1 Movement to Deferred Tax Assets - net

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Opening Balance  55,088  -   
Deferred Tax Assets/ (Liability) due to:
Temporary Difference on
Property, Plant & Equipments  290,655  -   
Unused Tax Losses  -    -   
Deferred Tax Assets/(Liability) recognized during Year  345,743  -   
Reversal of deferred tax expenses relating to previous year  (159,876)  -   
Closing Balance  185,866  -   
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10. Trade Receivables	

 Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Nepal Electricity Authority  52,730,203  49,028,320 
Total  52,730,203  49,028,320 

11.  Cash & cash equivalents		
Cash and cash equivalents include deposits account balances maintained with banks and financial institutions. These 
enable the Company to meet its short-term liquidity/requirements. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents 
approximates the fair value. They are readily convertible to known amount of cash and are subject to insignificant risk of 
change in value.		
		
These balances have been used as Cash and Cash Equivalents for the presentation of Statement of Cash Flows as well. 
Banks and financial institution in Nepal are closely regulated by the Central Bank. The Company closely assesses the risks 
of these instruments and there are no apparent indication of impairment of these balances.		

 Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Cash in Hand (as certified)  7,685  -   
Balances with Banks  746,177  1,618,781 
Total  753,862  1,618,781 

		
11.1. For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the followings:

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Cash and bank balance  753,862  1,618,781 
Overdraft loan  (3,007,574)  (765,362)
Total  (2,253,713)  853,419 

12. Bank Balance Other than Cash & Cash Equivalent

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Fixed Deposits with Original Maturity of More than 3 months  -    -   
 Margin Held by Bank  373,289  373,289 
Total  373,289  373,289 

13. Advance Income Tax - Net

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Advance Income Tax - Net  -    -   
Total  -    -   

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited
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14. Other Current Assets	

 Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Advance for expenses  -    1,450,000 
Advance to Suppliers  -    25,000 
Prepaid expense  2,224,478  2,116,258 
Staff advance  33,740  14,960 
Other Advances  26,939,824  26,914,238 
Total  29,198,042  30,520,456 

15.  Equity share capital
i) Equity Shares	

 Particulars 
2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 No.of Shares  Amount  No.of Shares  Amount 
Authorized Capital
Equity shares of Rs 100 each  6,000,000  600,000,000  6,000,000  600,000,000 
Issued Capital
Equity shares of Rs 100 each  3,881,967  388,196,663  3,594,414  359,441,355 
Paid-up Captal
Equity shares of Rs 100  3,881,967  388,196,663  3,594,414  359,441,355 
Total subscribed & paidup shares  3,881,967  388,196,663  3,594,414  359,441,355 

ii)  Shares Reconciliation

 Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Opening Number of Shares  3,594,414  3,359,265 
Add: Issue of Bonus Shares  287,553  235,149 
Add: Issue of Right Shares  -    -   
Less:  Buyback of Shares  -    -   
Closing Number of Shares for FY End  3,881,967  3,594,414 

The Company has alloted 8% Bonus share to the equity shareholders as per decision of 18th Annual General Meetings 
held on 25th Poush 2081 (9th Jan. 2025).
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iii ) Details of Shareholding greater than 1%

 Particulars 
2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Share %  Number of Shares  Share %  Number of Shares 
Mr. Kumud Kumar Dugar 8.68%  336,976 8.76%  314,931 
Mr. Pashupati Murarka 8.68%  336,976 8.76%  314,931 
Mr. Dev Kishan Mundara 5.09%  197,429 7.26%  260,913 
Mr. Vikash Dugar 5.06%  196,238 5.10%  183,400 
Mr. Shishir Kumar Murarka 4.41%  171,240 4.82%  173,181 
Gyanu Maya Bhandari 2.37%  91,899 1.38%  49,450 
Mr. Ananda Prasad Pokhrel 2.18%  84,552 2.50%  89,700 
Khushbu Investment Private Limited 1.87%  72,548 0.00%  -   
Upendra Sigdel 1.47%  56,952 0.61%  21,792 
Bharat Regmi 1.30%  50,399 1.15%  41,433 
Usha Bhusal 1.09%  42,310 0.61%  22,084 
Others General public 57.82%  2,244,448 59.05%  2,122,599 

The company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of  NPR. 100/- per share. In the event of the liquidation 
of the company, the equity share holders will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, after distribution 
of all preferential amounts according to Companies Act 2063. The distribution will be in proportion of the number of the 
equity shares held by the shareholde NPR.			
	
16. Other Equity
Particulars  Share Premium  Retained Earning  Revaluation Reserve  Total 
Balance as at 31 Ashadh 2080  -    46,067,234  -    46,067,234 
Profit for the year  -    40,602,980  40,602,980 
Dividend Distribution  -    (24,752,479)  -    (24,752,479)
Prior period adjustments  -    (148,247)  -    (148,247)
Expenses related to the Equity 
Registeration

 (408,536)  -    (408,536)

Balance as at 31 Ashadh 2081  -    61,360,952  -    61,360,952 
Profit for the year  -    53,428,992  -    53,428,992 
Capitalization through bonus shares  -    (30,268,745)  -    (30,268,745)
Reversal of provision  -    -    -    -   
Expenses related to the Equity 
Registeration

 -    (395,225)  -    (395,225)

Balance as at 32 Ashadh 2082  -    84,125,974  -    84,125,974 

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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17. Borrowings

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

From Commercial Banks - Secured
Term Loan  117,999,448  85,499,498 
Overdraft  3,007,574  765,362 
Total Borrowings  121,007,023  86,264,860 
Non-current liablity in borrowings
From Commercial Banks - Secured
Term Loan  71,000,000  20,999,448 
Long-term Borrowings  71,000,000  20,999,448 
Current liablity in borrowings
From Commercial Banks - Secured
Term Loan  46,999,448  64,500,050 
Overdraft  3,007,574  765,362 
Short-term Borrowings  50,007,022  65,265,412 
 Total Borrowings  121,007,023  86,264,860 

18. Trade & Other Payable

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Sundry Creditors  1,142,711  1,394,397 
Salary Payable  1,113,346  956,966 
Audit fee payables  156,100  156,100 
Retention Money Payable  -    12,756 
Other payables  265,981  671,788 
Total  2,678,138  3,192,008 

Trade and other payables mainly consist of amounts the Company owes to suppliers and government authority that have 
been invoiced or are accrued. These amounts have been initially recognized at cost and it is continued at cost as it fairly 
represents the value to be paid since it does not include interest on payment.

19.  Income Tax Liabilities - Net

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Current Income Tax  6,672,003  5,126,736 
 Less: Advance Income Tax  (4,151,122)  (69,102)
Total  2,520,881  5,057,634 

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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20. Provisions

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Provision for Staff Bonus   1,199,404  888,805 
 Provision for Corporate Social Responsibility  1,975,141  1,395,779 
 Total  3,174,545  2,284,584 

The provision for Employee Bonus has been made during the year as per section 15 of Electricity Act, 2049 read with 
rule 86(2) of Electricity Regulation 2050. Provision is expceted to be paid within 12 months end of Fiscal year so, all 
approtioned under current liabilities.		

21. Other Current Liabilities

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

TDS payables  103,590  352,895 
Dividend Tax Payable  -    1,237,624 
Social Security Fund Payable  134,910  -   
Expenses Payable ( PF & Gratuity)  1,977,253  1,875,258 
Other Liabilities  177,564  208,245 
Total  2,393,317  3,674,022 

22. Revenue

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Revenue from sale of hydroelectricity  108,153,016  95,083,632 
 Total  108,153,016  95,083,632 

23. Other Income

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Interest income  7,482  460,685 
 Insurance claim received  1,100,426  -   
 Sale of scrap  394,000  -   
 Total  1,501,908  460,685 

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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24. Generation & Distribution Expenses

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Electricity  133,819  117,945 
 Office Expenses  271,937  862,492 
 Project Insurance  2,928,745  2,857,551 
 R & M of POOL D  2,048,687  878,184 
 Royalty Charge  2,514,241  2,253,362 
 Transportation Charge  46,045  53,200 
 Labor wages  423,232  37,880 
 Total  8,366,706  7,060,613 

25. Employee benefit expense

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Salary & Allowances  8,416,512  8,481,623 
 Provident Fund   260,312  416,646 
 Gratuity Expenses  216,852  347,077 
 TADA  2,400  16,200 
 Social Security Fund  292,092  -   
 Generation Bonus   360,914  341,825 
 Total  9,549,082  9,603,371 

The Company is registered in the Social Security Fund (SSF) and the Social Security Fund Contribution at the rate of 31% 
of basic salary for all the retirement benefits (Provident fund, Social security tax, Gratuity and Medical Insurance to the 
staff) are deposited therein on monthly basis from the month of Chaitra.

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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26. Administrative and other operating expenses

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Audit fee  141,250  141,250 
 Auditor expenses  1,330  1,260 
 Consultancy fee  67,800  -   
 Tax Audit Fee  16,950  16,950 
 Insurance Premium  23,450  -   
 Office Rent  232,320  343,746 
 Printing & Stationery  182,513  72,512 
 R&M of POOL C  27,435  4,550 
 Registration & Renewal Fee  608,600  657,522 
 Royalty Other  -    33,124 
 Travelling & Lodging Expenses  118,735  150,365 
 Office Expenses  86,426  68,049 
 Meeting Allowance  136,000  83,000 
 Rate & Taxes  233,601  65,304 
 Bank Charges & Commission  9,569  798,907 
 Annual General Meeting Expenses  206,520  160,260 
 Vehicle Running Expenses  40,301  58,195 
 Impairment of Financial Assets  1,429,562  -   
 Total  3,562,362  2,654,995 

27. Finance costs

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

 Interest on Loan from Bank & Financial Institution  7,192,942  11,464,214 
 Total  7,192,942  11,464,214 

28.  Income Tax Expense

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Income Tax Expense  6,672,003  5,126,736 
Deferred Tax Expense/(Income) relating to this year  (290,655)  (1,289,479)
Reversal of deferred tax expense relating to previous year  (159,876)  -   
Total Income Tax Expense/(Credit)  6,221,472  3,837,257 
Recognized through
Statement of profit or loss account  6,221,472  3,837,257 
Other Comprehensive Income  -    -   
Directly in Equity Statement  -    -   
Total  6,221,472  3,837,257 

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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28.1 Reconciliation to Accounting loss and Income Tax Loss

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Accounting Profit/ (Loss) before Tax  59,970,217  44,440,237 
Temporary Difference:
 On Property, Plant & Equipment  
 Due to Depreciation   2,906,545  644,759 
 Due to Repair & Maintenance  -    288,304 
 Permanent Difference: 
 Impact of Error Adjustments 
 (Disallowed under IT Act) 
 Other Unclaimable Expenses as deductions  2,262,525  819,807 
Taxable Profit/ (Unused Losses)  65,139,288  46,193,107 

28.2  Reconciliation to Income Tax Expenses
Particulars FY 2081.82
 Financial Profit/ (Loss) before tax excluding Other Comprehensive Income  59,970,217 
 Permanent Difference (Disallowed expenses under tax) related to this year  2,262,525 

 62,232,742 
 Income tax @ 10%   6,223,274 
 Interest over and above tax rate  158,074 
 Reversal of previously recognized deferred tax assets  (159,876)
 Income Tax Expenses related to the Previous Year due to Assessment  -   
Total Income Tax Expenses recognized including deferred tax in Statement of Profit 
or Loss

 6,221,472 

29. Earning per share

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15

Profit after tax for the year  53,428,992  40,602,980 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding for Basic EPS  3,881,967  3,881,967 
Weighted average number of shares outstanding for Diluted EPS  3,881,967  3,881,967 
Basic Earning per share (EPS) N NPR.   13.76  10.46 
Diluted Earning per share (EPS) N NPR.   13.76  10.46 
Face value of share N NPR.   100  100 

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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29.1 Note to Restatement of Earnings Per Share (EPS)		
	 During the current financial year, the Company issued bonus shares to its shareholde NPR. In accordance with the 

requirements of NFRS 33 — Earnings Per Share, the issue of bonus shares has been treated as if the shares had been 
in issue for all prior periods presented.		

		
	 Consequently, the previously reported Earnings Per Share (EPS) for prior periods have been restated to reflect the 

change in the number of shares outstanding without any corresponding change in resources.		
		

Particulars Previously Reported EPS 
(NPR)

Restated EPS 
(NPR)

Basic EPS for FY 2080/81  11.61  10.46 
Diluted EPS for FY 2080/81  11.61  10.46 

	
	 The Company has alloted 8% bonus share to the Equity Shareholders as per decision of 18th Annual General 

Meetings held on 25th Poush, 2081 (09th Jan, 2025). 

	 As per NFRS 33, the Earnings Per Share for the previous year has been restated accordingly. The restatement does 
not affect the total profit reported for the year.

30.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
a)	 Relationship

S.N Related Party Relationship
1 Mr. Kumad Kumar Dugar Chairman
2 Mr. Ananta Murarkar

Directors
3 M NPR. Puja Atal
4 Mr. Buddha Kaji Shrestha

(Representative of D.G.S Investment Company Pvt. Ltd.)
5 Mr. Bhola Shrestha – Independent Director
6 M/S Lower Charnawoti Hydropowers Ltd. Subsidiary

b)	 Those Charged with Governance
	 Those charged with governance of Nepal Hydro Developers Limited Include members of Board of directors namely:

S.N Name of the directors Designation
1 Mr. Kumad Kumar Dugar Chairman
2 Mr. Ananta Murarkar

Director3 M NPR. Puja Atal
4 Mr. Buddha Kaji Shrestha

(Representative of D.G.S Investment Company Pvt. Ltd.)
5 Mr. Bhola Shrestha Independent Director

Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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	 Transaction with TCWG
S.N. Particulars Nature of

Transaction
Expenses

F.Y. 2081/82 F.Y. 2080/81
1 Mr. Kumad Kumar Dugar Meeting Allowance 40,000 24,000
2 Mr. Ananta Murarkar Meeting Allowance 24,000 22,000
3 M NPR. Puja Atal Meeting Allowance 12,000 5,000
4 Mr. Buddha Kaji Shrestha

(Representative of D.G.S Investment Company Pvt. Ltd.)
Meeting Allowance 32,000 22,000

5 Mr. Bhola Shrestha Meeting Allowance 28,000 10,000
Total 136,000 83,000

	 Note: The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period.
 
c)	 Transaction with Key Management Personnel
	 Key management personnel includes:

i.	 Mr. Shesh Kumar Dhungana, Chief Executive Officer
	 Key Management personnel compensation:

Name Employee Benefit for 2081.82 Employee Benefit for 2080.81
Mr. Shesh Kumar Dhungana 573,210                              524,632 
Total 573,210                           524,632 

	 Note: The amounts disclosed in the table are the amounts recognized as an expense during the reporting period 
related to key management personnel.

d)	 Other Related Party Transactions

S.N. Related Party Nature of
Transaction

FY 2081.82 FY 2080.81
Transaction 

Amount
Receivable/

(Payable)
Transaction 

Amount
Receivable/

(Payable)
1 M/S Lower 

Charnawoti 
Hydropowers Ltd.

Advance Provided 25,586 26,939,824 75,430 26,914,238

	 The Company has invested  NPR. 5,500,000 in equity shares of its 100% subsidiary, Lower Charnawati Hydropower 
Public Limited (LCHPL), and the same has been shown as Investment Advance as the share allotment of LCHPL had 
not been completed till the end of the reporting period.

31. 	 Provisions and Contingent Liabilities
	 Provisions are recognized when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is 

probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and 
there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the 
expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Balance Sheet date. These are reviewed at each year end 
date and adjusted to reflect the best current estimate.

	 Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of 
which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly 
within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable 
that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be 
made.

	 All the contingent liabilities and the guarantees given by the Company to third parties are disclosed in the notes to 
the financial statements.
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Nepal Hydro Developer Limited

For the Period Ended on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE INTEGRAL PART OF THESE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. 	 Fair Value Measurements
	 "This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the Fair Values of the Financial Instruments 

that are measured at Amortised Cost and at which Fair Values are disclosed in the Financial Statements. The 
Company doesn't have any Financial Instruments which are to be measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss or 
Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income. 

	 To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining Fair Value, the Company has 
classified its financial instruments into Three Levels prescribed as per applicable NF NPR. However, all the Financial 
Instruments held by the Company fall under Level 3 Category."						    

Level 1: 	Level 1 Hierarchy includes Financial Instruments measured using Quoted Prices.					   
	

Level 2: 	Fair Value of Financial Instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques 
which maximises the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If 
all significant inputs required to determine Fair Value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included 
in Level 2.						   

Level 3: 	 If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3.		
				  

	 There is no transfer of Financial Instruments between different levels as mentioned above during the year.		
				  

33.	 Financial Risk Management						    
	 The Company's activities expose it to Credit Risk, Liquidity Risk & Market Risk.					   

	
i) 	 Credit Risk	 					   
	 The Company is exposed to credit risk for various Financial Instruments, For Example Customer Receivables, 

Loans or Advances given. The Company continuously monitors Receivables and defaults with customers & other 
counterparties. Appropriate Security Deposits along with Bank Guarantee are kept against the supplies to custome 
NPR.						    

						    
	 Credit Risk with respect to Trade Receivable is managed by the Company through regular followup by management. 

The major trade receivable is from Nepal Electricity Authority which is government owned business enterprieses. 
Although risk of non recovery is rear company has provided impairment for possible losses. 				  
						    

	 Expected Credit Loss For Trade Receivables under Simplified Approach:						    
					   

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15 

Carrying amount  52,730,203  49,028,320 
Expeced credit loss  -    -   
Net carrying amount  52,730,203  49,028,320

 
						    
	 The credit risk for cash & cash equivalents and bank deposits including accrued interest is considered negligible, 

since the counterparties are Nepal Rastra Bank approved Financial Institutions.					   
	

						    
ii) 	 Liquidity Risk						   
	 Prudent Liquidity Management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availablity of 

funding through an adequate amount of internal and external financing to meet obligations when due. The Company 
monitors its risk to a shortage of funds on a regular basis through cash forecast for scheduled debts servicing 
payments and considering maturity profiles of Financial Assets & Other Financial Liabilities.				  
		



61

jflif{s k|ltj]bg
!(cf}+

a) 	 Financing Arrangements:						    
	 The Company had availed Financing Arrangements as categorised below. Closing balances of the same stands as 

follows:						    
						    

Particulars 2082/03/32 
2025/07/16 

2081/03/31 
2024/07/15 

Long term loan & borrowings  71,000,000  20,999,448 
Short term loan & borrowings  50,007,022  65,265,412 
Total borrowings  121,007,023  86,264,860 

iii) 	 Market Risk						    
a) 	 Interest Rate Risk						    
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in market rates. The company's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposure on borrowings.		
				  

34. 	 Capital Management	 					   
	 For the purpose of the Company's Capital Management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity 

reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. The company manages its capital so as to safeguard 
its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns to the shareholde NPR. The capital structure 
of the Company is based on management's judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in order to 
meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage the 
capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. 
The Company's aim to translate profitable growth to superior cash generation through efficient capital management. 
The Company's policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital strucutre with a focus on total equity so as to 
maintain investor, creditor, and market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business. 
The Company's focus is on keeping strong total equity base to ensure independence, security, as well as a high 
financial flexibility for potential future borrowings, if required, without impacting the risk profile of the Company. 
The Company will take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure. 
The management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to shareholde NPR. The Company's 
goal is to continue to be able to return excess liquidity to shareholders by continuing to distribute dividends in future 
periods.

						    
	 Board meeting dated 2081/08/28 of NHDL has approved and recommended bonus share & cash dividends @ 8% & 

0.42% respectively from the accumulated reserves subject to approval of Shareholder at Annual general Meeting.		
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